
Otiti ,$olttb 

ANNO QUARTO 

EDWARDI VII REGIS. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 	* 	* * * * ?'g * 

Act No. 32, 1904. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1904, to the 30th day of June, 1905, inclusive 
of both dates ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
1903-1904," for supplementary charges during the period 
from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 1904, inclusive of both 
dates ; and for purposes connected with and incidental to 
the above objects. [Assented to, 21st December, 1904.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service .6f the year from the first 

A 	 day 



2 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and four, to the thirtieth day of June, 
of the year one thousand nine hundred and five (inclusive of both dates), and for 
supplementing the grants made by the last Parliament, in its Third Session, and in 
adjustment of the vote "Advance to Treasurer, 1903-1904," for charges during the 
period from the first day of July, of the year one thousand nine hundred and three, to 
the thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand nine hundred and four (inclusive 
of both dates) : And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several sums granted to Your Majesty 
as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by 
and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly 
of the State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority 
of the same, that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be 
appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or 
towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1904, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1905. 

I. SCHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand nine hundred and two pounds, to supplement the 
Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 
eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :- 

Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) £250 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) 973 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions to Stock Inspectors) 679 0 0 

1,902 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or SUMS Of 
money not exceeding Thirty-two thousand nine hundred and ninety-six 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

Executive Council 	... £985 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council 	... 275 0 0 
Legislative Council 	... 5,581 0 0 
Legislative Assembly 	... 10,110 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 7,078 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,043 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... 	... 6,167 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 757 0 0 

32,996 0 0 

(Amount carried over .,. 	 £34,898 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over . ... £34,898 0 0) 

III. COLONIAL SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding One million one hundred and forty-five thousand seven 
hundred and six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... £8,681 0 0 
Auditor-General 16,142 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board 13,178 0 0 
Police ... . 447,378 0 0 

Lunacy- 
Institutions for the Insane generally ...£122,157 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... ... 1,600 0 0 

123,757 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 4,495 0 0 
Medical Board ... 225 0 0 
Department of Public Health ... ... 29,236 0 0 
Medical Services ... 8,955 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... 16,591 0 0 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... 30,000 0 0 

84,782 0 0 
Government Statistician 8,583 0 0 
Government Asylums for the Infirm ... ...60,018 0 0 
State Children Relief Department ... ... 58,121 0 0 

118,139 0 0 
State Children's Relief Act No. 61, 1901 (Recoup to Consoli-

dated Revenue Fund) 10,509 0 0 
Fisheries Commission ... 8,380 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... 1,106 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... 8,867 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 891 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... 1,994 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds... ... 1,273 0 0 
Centennial Park... .. 4,298 0 0 
Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay 202 0 0 
Electoral Office ... 2,305 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents 35,977 0 0 
Registrar of Copyright ... 50 0 0 
Stores Supply and Tender Board 118,595 0 0 

Charitable Allowances- 
Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of 
Patients ... ... 48,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £48,000 0 0 

Carried over £1,019,807 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £34,898 0 0) 



4 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £34,898 0 0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over £1,019.807 0 0 
Charitable Allowances—continued. 

deb 
Brought over... £48,000 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—grant in aid of the annual 
cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 

Prince Alfred Hospital—aid, on the usual 
conditions ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 

Dental Hospital—aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 
Sydney—aid, on the usual conditions... 2,000 0 0 

Infants' Home, Ashfield—aid, on the usual 
conditions ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Carrington Centennial Hospital—aid, on . 
the usual conditions ... ... ... 1,000. 0 0 

Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... 3,000 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... ... ... ... 1,800 0 0 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution—aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private contributions... ... 450 0 0 

Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 
kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Special grant towards outdoor 
relief ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Cost of maintenance 
of sea-borne destitute patients ... ... 300 0 0 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 
Subsidy on the usual conditions ... 1,000 0 0 

Queen's Jubilee Fund—grant towards 
travelling expenses of Inspector ... 25 0 0 

" Moorcliff " Eye Hospital—Repairs, &c. 
(Re-vote) ... ... ... 42 0 0 

Maitland Hospital—Special grant ... 1,000 0 0 
Newcastle and Northumberland Hospital 

—Special grant... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 

provisions supplied ... ... ... 99 0 0 
74,016 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,093,823 0 0 

(Amount carried over £34,898 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 5 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	... £34,898 0 0) 

COLONIAL S E C RETIRY—con tinued. 

Brought over 	... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Burial of destitute persons in cases where 

£1,093,823 0 0 

inquests are not held 	... 	 £800 0 0 
Maintenance of deserted children, paupers 

taken charge of for protection, expenses 
of transmission, charitable relief, &c.... 	6,000 0 0 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders 	... 	225 0 0 
Animals Protection Society—aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions 	 250 0 0 

New South Wales Zoological Society--aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private subscriptions... 	150 0 0 

New South Wales 	Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... 	 1,000 0 0 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Grant 	towards 	meeting 	expense 	of .11•6 

opening Gardens on Sunday 	... 	... 	1,000 0 0 
Lord Howe Island and Norfolk Island— 

Expenses in connection with administra- 
tion of and for general improvements, &c. 	1,300 0 0 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings 	 ...12,000 0 0 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children—. 
Rent of Premises 	 250 0 0 

Freight, Insurance, extra clerical assistance, 
carriage of goods, incidental, unforeseen, 
and petty expenses, fuel, light, postages, 

c., of Department, and fuel, light, and 
incidental expenses, State Government 
House 	... 	 ... 	2,600 0 0 

Royal Shipwreck Relief and 	Humane 
Society of New South Wales—Special 
grant in aid of ... 	 500 0 0 

72, General improvements, National Park 	... 	3,000 0 0 
73. Rent of 	Moorcliff and Victoria Lodge, 

Miller's 	Point, 	in 	connection 	with 
Sydney Hospital 	 370 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £29,445 0 0 

Carried over £1,093,823 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 £31,898 0 0) 



6 Act No. 32, 1904. 

    

       

       

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over £1,093,823 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

0 

£34,898 0 0) 

0 

Brought over... £29,445 0 0 
To meet rent of Government premises 

occupied by various sub-departments ... 1,500 0 0 
Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... 300 0 0 
Wollongong Sand-drift Trust — Special 

grant for improvements 50 0 0 
Lady Robinson's Beach Sand-drift Trust— 

Special grant for improvements 50 0 0 
Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in 

addition to the Pension payable to him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon his retirement, through being 
injured in the execution of his duty ... 46 0 0 

To meet payments to Commissioners for 
Railways for Railway claims, for trans- 
mission of destitute persons, &c. ... 5,000 0 0 

Board of International Exchange—Ex- 
penses in connection with 125 0 0 

Additional sum for religious attendance on 
inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions 640 0 0 

Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... 300 0 0 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of 275 0 0 
Rent of " Cranbrook," State Governor's 

Residence 400 0 0 
Special Grants in aid of Suburban and 

Country Fire Brigades ... ... 2,000 0 0 
To meet cost of furnishing information to 

Press of the United Kingdom in con- 
nection with matters of importance 
affecting this State 100 0 0 

Special grants to Water Brigades... 100 0 0 
Grant in recognition of the valuable services 

rendered to the State by the Honorable 
Sir John Lackey, K.C.M.G., upon his 
retirement from the position of Provident 
of the Legislative Council (Re-vot') .. 288 0 0 

Carried over ... £40 619 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,093,823 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £34,898 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1904. 7 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over ... • •e ...X1,093,823 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... ,.. £40,619 0 0 
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to 

Members, and Relatives of Members, of 
Imperial and State Contingents to South 
Africa and Naval Contingent to China 
(portion to be recovered from the 

0 

... 

0 

£34,898 0 0) 

Imperial Government when pensions 
are adjusted) ... ... 1,500 0 0 

Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten 
Classes ... ... 600 0 0 

Relief to Sufferers by Flood ... ... 150 0 0 
Ground rent of " Tresco," the residence of 

the Officer in Charge of Naval Estab- 
lishments, Sydney ... ... 33 0 0 

Cost in connection with case of Clifford 
versus Nolan, Senior Sergeant of Police 640 0 0 

Royal Commission, Machine Shearers' 
Union—Expenses in connection with... 48 0 0 

Amount payable to Railway Commis- 
sioners—Passes for Delegates, Local 
Government Convention 576 0 0 

To provide Grants for extermination of 
of Flying Foxes... ... 5 0 0 

Centennial Park Lands—Formation and 
Ballasting Roads ... 8,000 0 0 • 

52,171 0 0 

1,145,994 0 0 
Less amount reduced in Committee of Supply 288 0 0 

1,145,706 0 0 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and forty-six 
thousand one hundred and eighty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Treasury ... ... £24,829 0 0 
Stamp Duties ... ... 5,190 0 0 
Land and Income Tax 41,341 0 0 
Gold Receivers ... 90 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... 550 0 0 
Government Printer 66,491 0 0 
Explosives 7,743 0 0 
Shipping Masters 2,520 0 0 

Carried over ... £148,754 0 0 

(Amount carried over ..£1,180,604 0 0) 



8 	 Act No. 32, 1901. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fiend) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£1,180,604 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over 	... 
Navigation- 

Department of Navigation, Sydney and New- 
castle, including Harbour Pilots 	• • • 	£12,000 0 

... £148,754 

0 

0 0 

Colonial Light-houses 	 ... 	7,553 0 0 
Sea and River Pilots 	 ... 17,501 0 0 
Masters, Engineers, and 'batmen 	...12,605 0 0 
Telegraph Stations 	 1,559 0 0 
Public Wharves—Salaries 	 763 0 0 
Miscellaneous 	... 	 28,410 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 	 800 0 0 

81,191 0 0 
Life-boats, 	... 1,785 0 0 
Administration of Old-ige Pensions Act 22,045 0 0 
Government Savings Bank 17,915 0 0 
Weights and Measures ... 1,224 0 0 
Advances to Settlers Board 6,099 0 0 
Resumed Properties 	... 4,051 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... 80,505 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales 6,446 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Advertising for the Public Service 	 5,500 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents 	... 	2,000 0 0 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

Shipments 	... 	 300 0 0 
Management of, and expenses in connection 

with payment of half-yearly dividends on 
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 20,450 0 0 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 
the Colony 	... 	 ... 10,000 0 0 

Commission on payment of Debentures and 
Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... 	700 0 0 

For the relief and conveyance of 	distressed 
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 	100 0 0 

Carried ovrr 	 £39,050 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... £370,015 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	...£1,180,604 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1904. 9 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£1,180,604 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £370,015 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... ... £39,050 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... 350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... ... 350 0 0 
Amount payable to Railway Department for 

conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others... ... ... ... 17,000 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public 
0 0 

Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 12,500 
To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at 

the credit of various Trust and other Accounts 
in the temporary possession of the Govern- 
ment ... • • • • • • • • • • • • ... 27,000 

To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Bank of New South Wales ... ... ... 31,300 
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 

accounted for ... ... ... ... 2,000 
To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage, Har- 

bour and Light Rates, in certain cases ... 200 
To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Public Departments ... ... ... ... 400 
Expenses in connection with the compilation of 

the Historical Records of New South Wales 
—to meet outstanding expenses ... 100 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Interest on Advances by Banks in London 2,500 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... 75 0 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compensation 3,000 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

0 0 

Compensation Money ... ... ... 70,000 
Darling Harbour Resumptions—Repairs to 

0 0 

Resumed Properties ... • • • ... ... 5,000 
Adjustment of Salaries under the provisions of 

the Increment Regulations ... ... • • • 6,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... 5,000 
Gratuity to Widow of the late E. T. H. Mitchell, 

Compositor, Government Printing Office 46 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over ... £222,371 0 0 

Carried over ... £370,015 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£1,180,604 0 0) 



10 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over .•• ...X1,180,604 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

...£370,015 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

- 0 0 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... £222,371 
Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, 

who lost his life while engaged on duty in 
Pilot Boat at South Head ... 65 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislature ... ... 2,200 

Transport of Lepers—Expenses in connection 
with ... ... 1,040 

Refunds on Brewers' Licenses paid to Treasury 
since the 5th October, 1901, less amounts 
provided for in Liquor Bill, now before the 
House... .•• . 552 

Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 
and under ... . 75 

Refund of the equivalent of Poll Tax paid on 
behalf of a Chinese (Kit Chong), who has 
departed from the State ... . 100 

Refund of Moiety Assessments under Section 
23 of Land and Income Tax Act... ... 478 

Refund of Moiety of Stamp Duty on Transfer 
Berry's Trustees, and Trustees of David Berry 
Hospital ... ... 250 

Gratuity to Miss Maggie Kenniff, late Folder, 
Government Pritinng Office —retired ... 40 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1906 .. ... 150,000 

227,171 

597,186 
Less amount reduced in Committee of Supply ... 1,000 

596,186 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
746,186 0 0 

V. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Two millions, nine hundred and ninety-five thousand seven hundred 
and ninety-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
157. Existing Lines—Working Expenses ••• ••• £2,995,796 0 0 

(Amount carried over .. ••• ....£4,922,586 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 11 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£4,922,586 0 0) 

VI. THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Three hundred 
and fourteen thousand pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... £39,723 0 0 
The Judges 	... 7,383 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar-in-Divorce 3,165 0 0 
Master in Equity 3,790 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 3,208 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 3,308 0 0 
Sheriff 	... 29,090 0 0 
District Courts 3,907 0 0 
Coroners ... 6,180 0 0 
Petty Sessions 88,512 0 0 
Prisons 	... 99,321 0 0 
Public Service Board 6,900 0 0 
Industrial Arbitration 6,323 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 

under " Liquor Act of 1898" 	 £700 	0 
For expenses of Inquiries under " Royal Com-

missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901," and 

0 

Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," sec. 468 	150 	0 0 
For Services of a Law Reporter for Bankruptcy 

and Probate Courts ... 	 ... 	150 	0 0 
Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued under 

the Liquor Act, &c. 	 ... 	100 	0 0 
Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty 

Sessions and Department of the Attorney- 
General and of Justice 	... 	... 	1,100 	0 0 

To pay officers 	of 	the 	Department 	of 	the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 	350 	0 0 

To 	meet 	cost 	of 	Postage 	and 	Telegraphic 
Messages 	... 	 ... 	4,000 	0 0 

To purchase copies of 7th Edition of Australian 
Magistrate (Wilkinson) for supply to Petty 
Sessions Courts 	... 	 460 	0 0 

To provide for new positions which may be 
created after Estimates have been passed by 
Parliament 	... 	 ... 	450 	0 0 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 
of Verdicts) of all Departments of the State 	6,000 	0 0 

To purchase certain copies of American Reports 
and American Decisions 	... 	... 	112 	0 0 

13,572 0 0 

314,382 0 0 
Less amount reduced in Committee of Supply 	... 382 0 0 

314,000 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£5,236,586 0 0) 



12 	 Act No. 32, 1904. 

  

  

  

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£5,236,586 0 0) 

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Three hundred and nine thousand three hundred 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 	... 	... £211,574 0 0 
Land Appeal Court —Contingencies 700 0 0 
Western Land Board 	... 	... 8,065 0 0 
Pastures Protection Act... 5,952 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To pay compensation in connection with the 

resumption of land for roads under the Public 
Roads Act of 1897 ... 	... 	... 	...X2,000 

Alignment Posts for Towns 	... 	... 	... 	50 
Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption 

of sites, maintenance, improvement, or 
compensation for improvements, fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c.... 	... 6,000 

Necropolis—for General Maintenance of 
Cemetery and extension of roads within it ... 	800 

Refunds of 75 per cent. of Royalty paid on 
Timber cut under contract with the Railway 
Commissioners 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 

To meet cost of postage and railway freight 
stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter-boxes for the 
Department .. 	... 	... 	... 	... 4,000 

Refunds of Rents, Leases, and Licenses, Western 
Division 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 

Subsidy under the Rabbit Act, 1883—Claims 
outstanding since 1889 	... 	... 	... 	283 

Towards acquisition of land for a Recreation 
Ground at Palmer's Island ... 	... 	... 	80 

For improvement of Wentworth Park, prior to 
handing over area to Municipal Council of 
Sydney 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	250 

The acquisition of 10 acres, portion 44, Parish 
Gosford, County Northumberland, to adjust 
errors in surveys of adjoining portions 	50 

Ironside F. J., for preparation of a report on 
matters affecting the Sydney Cricket Ground 
Trust ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	11 

Gratuity to Mrs. Walsh, widow of the late Joseph 
Walsh, Inspector of Conditional Purchases 125 

Survey of Lands—Contingencies 	... 	... 	... 
Trigonometrical Survey of the State —Contingencies 
Special Services—Labour Settlements ... 	... 

(Amount carried over 

14,699 0 0 
65,415 0 0 

2,870 0 0 
25 0 0 

309,300 0 0 

... ...£5,545,886 0 0) 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 13 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...X5,545,886 0 0) 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Eight hundred and ninety-six thousand six 
hundred and five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

202. Department of Public Works—Establishment £116,930 
Less Amount of Salaries chargeable to Loan 

Votes ... 	 ... 	17,000 

Public Works and Services- 
Roads ... 	 355,500 
Bridges 	... 	... 	 ... 	 50,000 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	 12,000 
Public Watering Places, Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, and Water Supplies 20,250 
Harbours and Rivers... 	 ... 	18,610 
Dredge Service 	 83,150 
Public Buildings 	 57,388 
Dock Establishment ... 	 7,000 
Railways and Tramways 	 500 
Sewerage Construction 	 5,950 
Miscellaneous Services 	 4,700 
Compensations and Gratuities to Employees 

and others for injuries ; to relatives in case 
of death ; Gratuities to Employees after 
lengthy service ; for settlement of minor 
claims ; and for loss or injury to stock, 

	

goods, or materials... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 6,000 
Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and 

other allowances and pay for temporary 
service 	See 	 ... 	 • • • 	 ... 	 • •• 	20,000 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Postage, Telegrams, 
Railway Fares, Freights, Stamps, and 
Departmental Contingencies generally ... 11,000 

0 0 

0 0 
99,930 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
652,048 0 0 

Labour Commissioners ... 7,012 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ... 126,705 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ... 10,910 0 0 

896,605 0 0 

(Amount carried over .., 	,,£6,442,491 0 0) 



14 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over _X6,442,491 0 0) 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding Nine hundred and five 
thousand two hundred and eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and 
Services following :- 

Public Instruction 
Industrial Schools — 

Nautical School-ship " Sobraon " £10,742 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... 2,942 
Carpenterian Reformatory .. 3,050 

0 
0 
0 

... £841,763 0 "0 

0 
0 
0 

16,734 0 0 
Observatory ... 
Australian Museum ... . 
Public Library of New South Wales ... 
National Art Gallery ... . 
Labour and Industry Branch ... 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University-- 

4,414 0 0 
6,406 0 0 
6,828 0 0 
1,873 0 0 
3,746 0 0 

For Minor Repairs ... 500 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... ... ... 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 

1,500 

2,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
For the encouragement of Art ... ... ... 400 0 0 
Linnean Society ... ... • • • • • • • ... 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £2 raised by private contributions ... 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions ... ... 

In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private 
contributions ... ... ... ... ... 

100 

250 

50 

7,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
In aid of Buildings (Educational Institutions) 
In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 

Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools ... ... ... 

In aid of the " Kemp Memorial Scholarship " 
at the Sydney Technical College, in propor-
tion of £1 for every £1 raised by private 
contributions ... 

4,000 

50 

30 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
15,880 0 0 

Carried over ... ...£897,644 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£6,442,491 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1904. 15 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£6,442,491 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, .LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £897,644 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

240. To amount due to Department of Lands for 
survey of School sites ... £300 0 0 

Postage, including cost of Telegraphic Messages 
for the Departments and Services under the 
control of the Minister of Public Instruction 7,000 0 0 

Gratuity as an act of grace to children of Mrs. 
Rose O'Brien (deceased), late teacher, Public 
School, Markwell 60 0 0 

International Catalogue of Scientific Literature ; 
six copies, two years' subscriptions 204 0 0 

7,564 0 0 
905,208 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and fifty-two thousand three 
hundred and twenty-two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

a. 

Department of Mines ... 
Stock and Brands Branch 
Agriculture Branch ... 
School of Mines and Assay Works 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch 
Miners' Accident Relief Board... 
Commercial Agents 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than 50 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6d. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other 
approved objects ... 

Carried over ... 

Carried over ... 

... £50,710 0 0 
14,668 0 0 
42,826 0 0 

600 0 0 
2,385 0 0 

839 0 0 
5,500 0 0 

6,000 0 0 

£6,000 0 0 

... £117,528 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£7,347,699 0 0) 



16 	 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 £7,347,699 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 

To meet the cost of subsidising Agricultural, 
Horticultural, and Pastoral Societies receiv-
ing annual subscriptions (from not less than 
50 members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agricultural or other 
approved objects (in cases where shows were 
held prior to 30th June, 1904) 	... 

To meet expenses in connection with the 
reclamation of the Sand-drift, Newcastle ... 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 
Coal Mines and Collieries 

Ambulance Classes 
Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 
Purchase of land for a Camping Reserve at 

Gloucester (Re-vote)... 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for Mines Department 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other 
Minerals, and encouraging the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the prospectors 	... 	 ... 

Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing 
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act 	 ... 

Recoup to Metropolitan Pastures Protection 
Board of amount of salary paid to Inspeetor 
of Stock (F. Shawe), July to September, 
1903 (L62 10s.) 

... £117,528 	0 	0 

£6,000 0 0 

10,000 0 0 

150 0 0 

1,000 0 0 
250 0 0 
200 0 0 

131 0 0 

500 0 0 

15,000 0 0 

1,500 0 0 

63 0 0 
34,794 0 0 

152,322 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
1904, TO 30TH JUNE, 1905) 	... 	 ...£7,500,021 0 0 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 17 

(Consolidated Revenue _Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1903, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1904. 

XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1903-1904," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Sixty-nine thousand eight 
hundred and ninety-seven pounds eighteen shillings, for Supplementary 
Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 
1904, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Schedules :— 
Schedule B.—Supplement—Pensions (Military) 	... £22 18 4 

Executive and Legislative :— 
Vice-President of the Executive Council—Salaries—Messenger 

at £125 per annum from 1st to 30th June, 1903 	... 10 8 4 
Colonial Secretary :— 

Colonial Secretary—Salaries--Under Secretary—Difference be- 
tween £600 and £1,000 per annum, from 14th to 30th 
June, 1903 ; Clerk—difference between £325 and £450 
per annum, from 11th April, 1904 ; Messenger, at £190 
per annum, from 1st to 30th June, 1903 ; Messenger—
difference between £190 and £210 per annum, from 1st 
April to 30th June, 1903; Messenger and Hall Porter, State 
Government House—difference between £180 and £190 
per annum, from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 	... 

Auditor-General— 
Salaries—Examiner, at £425 per annum, from 

1st September, 1903, to 30th June, 1904 ; 
Clerk—difference between £200 and £225 
per annum, from 1st July, 1903 ; Clerk—
difference between £185 and £190 per annum, 
from 1st to 7th July, 1903 ; Clerk—difference 
between £180 and £190 per annum, from 

£77 9 11 

1st to 8th July, 1903; Cleaner, at £26 per 
annum, from 5th January, 1904 	... 	£392 	3 10 

Shortage 	on 	salaries owing 	to estimate of 
savings not being realised 	... 	... 	211 	7 	1 

603 10 11 
Contingencies— 

Bonus to Mr. J. McKern, Acting Secretary 	50 	0 	0 
I cidental Expenses, &c. 	 ... 	21 	1 • 1 

71 1 	: 
Police— 

Salaries — Inspector-General, at 	£1,000 per annum, from 
1st January, 1904 	... 500 0 	0 

Carried over 	 ... £1,252 1 	it £33 6 8 



18 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Medical Adviser—Coast Hospital— Salaries—Engineer and 
Laundry Attendant—difference between £110 and £150 
per annum, from 1st April, 1904 ... 	... 

Agent-General— 
Contingencies--Incidental Expenses, &c. 	... 	91 6 5 
Salaries of Temporary Officers, Inspecting 

Engineer's Staff 	... 	... 	... 	... 	683 1 10 

Government Statistician— 
Salaries—Actuary and Chief Clerk, Registrar of Friendly 

Societies and Trades Unions—difference between £425 and 
£500 per annum, 

	

from 1st October, 1903 ... 	... 	... 
Government Asylums for the Infirm—Salaries—Clerk, Director's 

Office—difference between £200 and £225 per annum, 
from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 • Clerk and 
Foreman, Newington Asylum—difference between £170 
and £190 per annum, from 1st July, 1902, to 30th 
June, 1903 ; Baker, Macquarie-street—difference between 
£125 and £130 per annum, from 1st January, 1904 ; 
Baker, Macquarie-street—difference between £104 and 

	

£115 per annum, from 1st January, 1904... 	... 	... 
State Children's Relief Department—Salaries—Attendant, at 

£30 per annum, from 1st July, 1903 	... 	... 	... 
Fisheries—Salaries—Inspector, at £108 per annum, from 21st 

March, 1904 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

£1,252 1 11 £33 6 8 

2,860 3 3 

10 0 0 

774 8 3 

56 5 0 

53 0 0 

30 0 0 

30 3 10 

	

Brought over... 	... 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Police—continued. 
Contingencies— 

Purchase of Site, Police Station, Newcastle £1,690 0 0 
Rent of Jetty, Circular Quay 	 ... 	280 7 2 
Clifford v. Nolan—Taxed costs, &c. 	... 	889 16 1 

Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents— 
Salaries—Draftsman—difference between £280 and £285 per 

annum, from 2nd January, 1904 ; Draftsman—difference 
between £270 and £275 per annum, from 2nd January, 
1904; Draftsman—difference between £260 and £265 per 
annum, from 2nd January, 1904; Draftsman—difference 
between £2.50 and £255 per annum, from 2nd January, 
1904 ; Draftsman—difference between £240 and £245 per 
annum, from 2nd January, 1904 ; Draftsman—difference 
between £230 and £235 per annum, from 2nd January, 
1904 ; Draftsman—difference between £220 and £225 per 
annum, from 2nd January 1904 ; Caretaker, Births, Deaths, 
and Marriages—difference between £60 and £70 per 
annum, from 1st November, 1903; increases and increments 
to salaries under £150 per annum, on account of previous 
financial 	years 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 85 14 11 

Contingencies—Rent of Premises, Castlereagh-street 150 0 0 

Carried over £5,301 17 2 £33 6 8 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 19 
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

a 
£5,301 17 2 £33 6 8 

658 9 11 

1,498 16 2 

• 

Brought over... 	 ... 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Stores Supply and Tender Board—Salaries—Accountant, at 
£350 per annum, from 1st October, 1903 ; Clerk, at £220 per annum, from 1st May, 1904; Clerk, at £200 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1903; Clerk, at £225 per annum, from 14th January to 7th March, 1904 ; and £175 per 
annum from 8th March, 1904 ; Junior Clerk, at £65 per 
annum, from 1st March, 1904 ; Cleaner, at £50 per annum, 
from 28th September, 1903 ; Junior Messenger, at £26 
per annum, from 1st February, 1904 	. 

Charitable Allowances— 
Charitable Institutions—Aid on condition that 

an equal amount be raised by private annual 
contribution, &c. 	 £591 17 10 Coonamble Hospital—Special Grant, Typhoid 
outbreak 	 600 0 0 Wallsend Hospital—Isolated Wards, erection 	106 18 4 Grafton Benevolent Asylum—Special grant ... 150 0 0 

Sydney Night Refuge—Special grant... 	50 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Central Mine, Broken Hill, Royal Commission 
—Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	64 4 2 Mount Kembla Colliery Disaster, Royal Com- 
mission—Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	467 7 10 Royal Commission on the Decline of the Birth- 
rate—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 684 3 9 Royal Commission on the Decline of the Birth- 
rate—Bonus to Secretary (Mr. J. Garlick) for 
services rendered 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

	

Royal Commission, Machine Shearers' Union... 	53 9 0 Royal Commission, Manufacture of Loco- 
motives 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,305 0 0 Royal Commission, West Wyalong Munici- 
pality—Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	63 0 0 Murray River Inter-State Royal Commission— 
Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	662 12 0 Murray River Inter-State Royal Commission— 
Gratuity to Mr. J. Davis, Under Secretary 
for Public Works Department, for services 
rendered 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 315 0 0 

	

Royal Commission, s.s. " Balmain "—Expenses 	26 5 0 Royal Commission on Government Asylums at 
Rookwood and Newington—Expenses ... 	65 15 8 

Carried over ... 	 £3,806 17 5 

Carried over 	••• 	 ••• 
	 ... £7,459 3 3 	£33 6 8 



20 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over... £7,459 3 3 £33 6 8 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
Brought over... £3,806 17 5 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
State Clothing Factory—Alterations ... 31 17 1 
Broken Hill—Relief to Unemployed ... 1,709 19 9 
Imperial Institute,London—Expenses 227 8 1 
Ballina Fire Brigade ... ... ... 1 8 0 
Expenses in connection with inquiry into case 

of A. E. Hibble, late Examiner, Chief 
Secretary's Department ... ... ... . 3 3 4 

" Tresco," Elizabeth Bay, Residence of Naval 
Officer-in-charge—Ground rent ... ... 48 15 0 

Freight, Insurance, Sr,c. ... ... ... 56 8 4 
Leichhardt and Petersham United Friendly 

Societies—Refund of expenses ... 34 2 0 
Deniliquin District—Relief of distress 100 0 0 
Wallsend District—Relief of distress... ... 25 0 0 
Eungonia District—Relief of distress... 25 0 0 
Relief to persons in destitute circumstances 1,347 7 7 
Bulli Friendly Societies—Special grant 100 0 0 
Reduction of Members Referendum—Expenses 1,920 4 5 
Electoral Districts Commission—Expenses ... 1,295 7 3 
Surgical Aid Society—Special grant ... ... 50 0 0 
Kindergarten Union—Special grant in aid of 

Kindergarten Classes—further sum ... 100 0 0 
Woolloomooloo Bay Government Swimming 

Baths ... ... ... ... ... ... 84 3 11 
Flood Refuge Reserve, Clifton—Special grant 15 0 0 
Public Accounts Committee—Expenses ... 8 18 6 
Local Government Convention—Expenses ... 274 17 4 
Reception of the Governor-General—Expenses 136 16 9 
Royal Visit—Expenses ... ... ... 20 0 10 
Imperial Contingent Pay Office—Office Ex- 

penses in connection with disbursements of 
pay and allowances to returned soldiers of 
Imperial Contingents ... ... ... 1,762 1 6 

Municipal Rates, Royal Naval Home... ... 121 17 5 
Royal North Shore Hospital—Approaches ... 181 18 1 
Gratuity to member of the State Naval Con- 

tingent to China ... 22 ... ... ... 17 6 
Funeral expenses of member of State Naval 

Contingent to China ... 9 ... ... ... 0 6 
Attestation fees paid to Major Boam for en- 

rolling members of Imperial Contingent— 
disallowed by War Office ... ... ... 35 19 0 

Carried over ... £13,556 9 7 

Carried over ... £7,459 3 3 £33 6 8 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 21 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £7,459 3 3 	£33 6 8 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	•.. 	£13,556 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Wm. Black, Government Domains, compassionate 
allowance, further sum 	... 	... 	... 	90 

Zoological Society—Special grant 	... 	 ... 	150 
Queen Victoria Homes for Consumptives, 

Horticultural Fete, Prince Alfred Park— 
decoration 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	54 

Queen Victoria Homes for Consumptives— 
purchase of goods 	... 	... 	... 	... 	37 

Fees, &c., Pension Board appointed in connec- 

	

tion with South African Contingents 	... 	18 

9 7 

0 ) 
0 0 

3 4 

2 6 

18 0 
13,906 13 5 

21,365 16 	8 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Treasury—Salaries—Junior Clerk, at £80 per annum, from 1st 
December, 	1903; 	Messenger and Caretaker—difference 
between £120 and £130 per annum, from 15th October, 
1903 ; Housekeeper—difference between £85 and £100, 
from 15th October, 1903 	... 64 9 7 

Land and Income Tax — Salaries — Draftsman — difference 
between £200 and £210 per annum, from 8th March, 1904 3 2 10 

Government Printer—Salaries—Engineer, Fitter, and Turner, 
at £208 per annum, from 1st October, 1903 ; 	Fitter— 
difference between £170 and £180 per annum, from 1st 
November, 1903 	... 162 13 4 

Shipping Master—Salaries—Cashier—difference between £250 
and £300 per annum, from 1st June, 1904 4 3 4 

Navigation Department— 
Salaries — Assistant Surveyor, at £300 per annum, from 

1st May, to 30th June, 1903; Engineer's Surveyor, at 
£300 per annum, from 1st July, to 31st August, 1903 ; 
Inspector at £250 per annum, from 22nd December, 
1903; Clerk, at £225 per annum, from 1st November to 
31st December, 1903 ' • Clerk, at £190 per annum, from 
1st September to 31st October, 1903 ; Caretaker, Stockton 
Wharf—difference between £145 and £150 per annum, 
from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 	... 305 17 9 

Contingencies— 
Insurance, s.s. " Victoria" 	 878 	2 	6 
California Shipping Co. v. Walker—Damages 

and taxed costs ... 	 583 	5 	0 
1,461 7 6 

Carried over 	 ... £2,001 14 4 £21,399 3 



22 	 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

£2,001 14 4 £21,399 3 4 

84 19 4 

403 17 1 

10 0 0 

Brought over ... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Colonial Light-houses—Salaries—Light-keeper, Crowdy Head, 
at £154 per annum, from 1st • February, 1904 • First 
Assistant Light-keeper, Point Perpendicular, at £120 per 
annum, from 26th April to 30th June, 1903 	... 	... 

Administration of Old-age Pension Act—Salaries—Registrar—
difference between £150 and £550 per annum, from 19th 
October, 1903 ; Examiner, at £200 per annum, from 1st 
May, 1904; Clerk—difference between £93 and £100 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903; Junior 
Clerk—difference between £50 and £100 per annum, from 
1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 ' • Junior Clerk, at £50 
per annum, from 25th to 30th June, 1903 ; Junior Messenger 
—difference between £26 and £39 per annum, from 1st 
February, 1903 ; Junior Messenger, at £26 per annum, 
from 23rd December, 1903 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Weights and Measures — Salaries — Attendant — difference 
between £52 and £59 10s. per annum, from 1st January, 
1903, to 30th April, 1904 ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Resumed Properties Area—Compensation for 

transfer of Hotel license 	... 	... 	... £100 0 0 
Rocks Resumed Areas—Fees for Plans, dic. ... 246 5 0 
Darling Harbour and Rocks Resumptions— 

Refund of Land Tax 	... 	... 	... 309 5 8 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Mrs. A. A. 

Kron, in settlement of claim for disturbance 
of lease 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 75 0 0 

Darling Harbour Resumptions—Amount ad-
vanced on account of rent to Mrs. Rembold 
(in error) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 112 6 6 

Parbury's Wharf — Working 	Expenses of 
Hydraulic Lift 	... 	... 	... 	... 277 14 10 

Compensation for Rice damaged in Argyle Bond 60 18 6 
Inspectors of Stock—Pensions... 	... 	... 676 15 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 44 2 0 
Interest on the Overdraft—General Banking 

Account 	... 	... 	... 	... 964 10 4 
Vice-Regal Trip to Trial Bay ... 	... 83 5 4 
Expenses of Search for s.s. " Ovalau "... 301 9 5 
Mount Kosciusko Observatory—Expenses in 

connection with closing of Station ... 	... 11 17 10 
Lambton Citizens' Committee—Grant in lieu of 

subsidy under Municipalities Relief Act of 
1902 	... 	 ... 	... 31 2 11 

Carried over ... 	... £3,294 13 4 

Carried over 	 ... £2,500 10 9 	£21 399 3 4 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 23.  

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—con tin tt ed. 

• 

• 

Brought over 	 •  ... 	•• 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Brought over... 	... £3,294 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

To meet Interest on Special Deposit by the 
Savings Bank of New South Wales 	... 	394 

Fire Insurance on State Properties 	... 	... 	194 
Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 

Legislature 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,071 

	

Management, &c., of Inscribed Stock ... 	... 	187 

13 

1 
10 

11 
4 

... 

4 

1 
9 

5 
2 

£2,500 10 9 £21,399 3 4 

Forfeited Deposits on Tenders refunded 	... 243 19 1 
State Military Contingents to South Africa— 

... 	... 	... 	... E xpenses 	 ... 1,231 19 1 
Land Valuation for Stamp Duty purposes 	... 638 19 0 
Resumption of Land, West Wyalong—Re-vote 25 0 0 
A. T. Helmich, Government Printing Office— 

Gratuity 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 30 0 0 
Hillston Municipal Council — special grant, 

clearing scrub 	... 	... 	... 	... 200 0 0 
0. P. Thorpe, Navigation Department—com- 

passionate allowance—Advance on account of 25 0 0 
Eliza Gunning — refund of portion of Hotel - 

license 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 15 0 0 
Railway and Tramway Capital Account— 

Committee expenses ... 	... 	.. 	... 74 7 6 
Amount required to cover Interest on Con- 

ditional Purchase 83-5, Balranald 	... 31 11 6 
8,647 16 11 

Attorney-General and Justice :— 11,148 7 8 
Attorney-General and Justice— 

a 
Salaries—Acting 	Chief 	Justice—difference 

between £2,600 and £3,500 per annum, from 
1st November, 	1903, to 	15th December, 
1903 ; Acting Chief Justice, at £3,500 per 
annum, from 16th December, 1903, to 26th 
February, 	1904 ; 	Tipstaff, 	at 	£150 	per 
annum, from 16th December, 1903, to 26th 
February, 1904 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 815 2 11 

Shortage in Salaries, owing to estimates of 
savings not being realised 	... 	... 	... 420 5 9 

1,265 8 8 
Sheriff— 

Salaries — Court-keeper — difference 	between 
£52 and £60 per annum, from 1st November, 
1903 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5 4 2 

Shortage in Salaries, owing to estimates of 
savings not being realised 	... 	.. 	... 154 5 6 

159 9 8 

Carried over ... 	... £1,424 18 4 	£32,547 11 0 



24 	 Act No. 32, 1901. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £1,424 18 4 	£32,547 11 0 

Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 
Coroners—Salaries—City Coroner, difference between £500 and 

£750 per annum from 1st to 30th November, 1903; 
Deputy City Coroner, difference between 200 and £650 per 

	

annum from 1st December, 1903, to 29th February, 1904 	133 6 8 
Petty Sessions— 

Salaries—Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions, 
Orange, difference between £115 and £150 
per annum from 11th January to 30th April, 
1904 ; Junior Clerk, Cootamundra, difference 
between £65 and £80 per annum from 7th 
March, 1904... 	 ... 	£15 9 8 

Shortage on Salaries, owing to estimate of 
savings not being realised ... 	... 1,290 9 6 

1,305 19 2 
Prisons—Contingencies—Gratuity to Mr. S. McCauley, Deputy 

Comptroller-General, Darlinghurst Gaol ... 	 100 0 0 
Public Service Board— 

Salaries—Salaries of Officers of Public Works 
Department transferred to other Departments 2,466 4 5 

Shorthand Writer, at £150 per annum from 
12th August, to 30th November, 1903 	... 	45 11 3 

2,511 15 8 

	

Contingencies—Purchase of Lease of Premises 	 950 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Clerical Relieving Staff—Salaries 	 2,194 12 7 
Attorney-General v. Dickson and others— 

Taxed costs 	 534 12 8 
2,729 5 3 

9,155 5 1 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Compensation for improvements in the Old 

Show Ground, Blayney 	... 	150 0 0 
Bathurst Racecourse—Purchase of site 	... 	656 6 7 
Deposit in connection with purchase of land, 

parish of Gosford 	... 	• • • 	• • • 	• • • 	12 10 0 
Noxious Animals Destruction Boards—Special 

Grant .., 	r'• 	 757 0 0 
1,575 16 7 

1,575 16 7 

Carried over 	 ... 	£43,278 12 8 

a 



Act No. 32, 1901. 25 

(Consolidated Revenue Rand) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1901—con t in ued. 

Brought over ... • •• 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Public Works Department— • 

Salaries—Board of Reference—Advisory 
Member at £200 per annum, from 22nd 
March, 1904 ; Cadet--difference between 
£80 and £100 per annum from 19th October, 
1903 ; Plan Mounter—difference between 
£97 10s. and £100 per annum, from 23rd 
October, 1903 ; Messenger—difference 
between £60 and £82 10s. per annum, from 

... £43,278 12 8 

1st December, 1903 ... ... • • • • • • £84 5 2 
Shortages in Salaries owing to amount on 

account of Loan Services being charged to 
Votes in the Revenue Estimates-in-Chief ... 4,148 14 10 

4,233 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Broken Hill—Relief Works for the Unem- 
ployed... ... ... ... ... ... 5,702 17 11 

Broken Hill Relief—Water supplied by the 
South Australian Government Railways ... 5,200 0 6 

Broken Hill—Condensers ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Erskineville Municipal Council—Special grant 

for drainage ... ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 
Railway, Nevertire to Warren—Old claim ... 35 0 0 
Demolition Works, Market and Elizabeth 

streets... ... ... ... ... ... 48 4 1 
Official visit of Mr. H. Deane, Engineer-in- 

Chief, Railway and Tramway Construction, 
to Vancouver and Europe—Expenses ... 137 9 2 

Official visit to America of Mr. L. A. B. Wade, 
Principal Engineer, Water and Sewerage 
Construction—Expenses ... ... ... 214 12 7 

Shelter Sheds for Waterside Workers... ... 33 12 0 
Relief Works for the Unemployed ... 895 12 9 
P. Redding, compassionate allowance... ... 50 0 0 
Special grant for Relief Road Works, Cowra 

District ... ... ... ... • • • 100 0 0 
Woonoona Post Office—Compensation for land 

resumed, &e. ... ... ... ... ... 221 12 8 
Road Deviation, Underbank to Chichester, 

Tunnvbuc ... ... ... ... ... 252 10 0 
Day Labour Inquiry—Expenses ... 232 19 4 
General Post Office—Additions, in settlement 

of claims (being liability incurred prior to 
transfer of Department to the Commonwealth) 153 6 8 

Watering Tram-lines, Newcastle and District... 44 7 3 
Prince Alfred Hospital Inquiry—Expenses ... 216 13 6 

14,838 18 5 

Carried over £19,071 18 5 £43,278 12 8 
C 



26 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1901—continued. 

Brought over ... £19,071 18 5 £43,278 12 8 

Secretary for Public Works—continued. 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 

Salaries — Junior Clerk — difference between 
£110 and £130 per annum, from 1st October, 
1903, to 31st January, 1904 ; Junior Clerk--
difference between £65 and £80 per annum, 
from 1st October, 1903, to 31st January, 
1904 ; Junior Clerk at £26 per annum, from 
14th September, 1903, to 31st January, 1904 £21 11 3 

Members of Board—Fees 22 0 0 
43 11 3 

19,115 9 8 
Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :-- 

Public Instruction Department—Salaries—Acting Under Secre-
tary—difference between £750 and £1,000 per annum, 
from 1st October, 1903 ; Acting Chief Inspector—difference 
between £650 and £750 per annum, from 1st October, 
1903 ; Acting Deputy Chief Inspector—difference between 
£560 and £650 per annum, from 1st October, 1903 330 0 0 

Industrial Schools— 
Nautical Schoolship "Sobraon "— 

Re-sheathing Hull, &c. 41 5 7 
Special grant to Chaplains ... 50 0 0 

91 5 7 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 

Glebe Working Men's Institute—Special grant 100 0 0 
Euston School of Arts—Special grant 40 0 0 

140 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—Teachers' Conference Delegates—Ex-

penses... 608 4 5 
1,169 10 0 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture :— 
Mines Department—Salaries—Clerk at £225 per annum, from 

4th August to 31st October, 1903 ... ... ... 54 8 9 
Agricultural Branch—Salaries—Registrar, Bathurst Experi- 

mental Farm, at £125 per annum, from 18th February, 
1904 • Manager, Cowra Farm, at £200 per annum, from 
11th April, 1904 ... ... ... ... ... ... 90 8 5 

Commercial Agents—Salaries—Commercial Agent in the East, 
at £750 per annum, from 1st to 21st December, 1903, less 
amount advanced on account ; Commercial Agent in the 
East, at £750 per annum, from 1st October, 1903, to 30th 
November, 1903 ... ... ... ... ... 153 12 7 

Carried over £298 9 9 £63,563 12 4 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 27 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1901—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti- 

cultural, and Pastoral Societies, &c. 	...£5,989 17 5 
Rabbit Act, 1883—Subsidy on account of 1887 	45 18 6 

£298 9 9 £63,563 12 4 

6,035 15 11 

 

 

   

 

   

6,334 5 8 

 

   

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1903-1904" ... 	... 	... 	 £69,897 18 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR TIIE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
1904, TO 30TH JUNE, 1905... 	 ... 	... 	 ... £7,500,021 0 0 

GROSS TOTAL 	 ... £7,569,918 18 0 

The Treasurer of the said State shall issue and pay the Treasurer shall pay 
said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore by warrant or order. 

mentioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by 
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said 
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments 
so to be made shall be .charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said State ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in connection with 
any of the State Departments transferred to the Commonwealth on or 
after the date of such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to Treasurer shall be 
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in allowed p

e
zy h 

 itfor
im. 

 
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of Short title. 
1904-1905." 

By Authority : WILLIAM APPLEGATE GULLICK, Government Printer, Sydney, 1905. 
[Ls. 3d.] 



ti  



I Certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally 
passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 
Sydney, 20 December, 1904. Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

DPI e$tattli Maks. 

ANNO QUARTO 

EDWARD' VII REGIS. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Act No. 32, 1904. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good. the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1904, to the 30th day of June, 1905, inclusive 
of both dates ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
1903-1904," for supplementary charges during the period 
from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 1904, inclusive of both 
dates ; and for purposes connected with and incidental to 
the above objects. [Assented to, 21st December, 1904.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 

day 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses. 
W. P. CRICK, 

Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



2 	 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and four, to the thirtieth day of June, 
of the year one thousand nine hundred and five (inclusive of both dates), and for 
supplementing the grants made by the last Parliament, in its Third Session, and in 
adjustment of the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 1903-1904," for charges during the 
period from the first day of July, of the year one thousand nine hundred and three, to 
the thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand nine hundred and four (inclusive 
of both dates) : And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several sums granted to Your Majesty 
as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by 
and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly 
of the State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority 
of the same, that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be 
appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or 
towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1904, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1905. 

I. SCHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand nine hundred and two pounds, to supplement the 
Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 
eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :- 

1. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) ... •• £250 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) 973 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions to Stock Inspectors) 679 0 0 

1,902 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or SUMS Of 
money not exceeding Thirty-two thousand nine hundred and ninety-six 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

Executive Council 	... £985 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council 275 0 0 
Legislative Council 	... 5,581 0 0 
Legislative Assembly 	... 10,110 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 7,078 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,043 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... 6,167 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 757 0 0 

32,996 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	... £34,898 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1904. 3 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £34,898 0 0) 

III. COLONIAL SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding One million one hundred and forty-five thousand seven 
hundred and six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... £8,681 0 0 
Auditor-General 16,142 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board 13,178 0 0 
Police ... 447,378 0 0 

Lunacy- 
Institutions for the Insane generally ...£122,157 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... ... 1,600 0 0 

123,757 0 0 
Master in Lunacy 4,495 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... ... 225 0 0 
Department of Public Health ... ... 29,236 0 0 
Medical Services ... ... ... 8,955 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... ... 16,591 0 0 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... 30,000 0 0 

84,782 0 0 
Government Statistician 

• 
8,583 0 0 

Government Asylums for the Infirm ... 60,018 0 0 
State Children Relief Department ... 58,121 0 0 

118,139 0 0 
State Children's Relief Act No. 61, 1901 (Recoup to Consoli- 

dated Revenue Fund) ... 10,509 0 0 
Fisheries Commission ... ... 8 ,,380 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... ... ... 1,106 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... ... 8,867 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 891 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... 1,994 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds... ... 1,273 0 0 
Centennial Park... .. . 4,298 0 0 
Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay 202 0 0 
Electoral Office ... ... ... ... 2,305 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents 35,977 0 0 
Registrar of Copyright ... ... 50 0 0 
Stores Supply and Tender Board 118,595 0 0 

Charitable Allowances- 
Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of 
Patients ... ... ... ... ... 48,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £48,000 0 0 

Carried over £1,019,807 0 0 

(Amount carried over 44,898 0 0) 



4 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Coneolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £34,898 0 0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—Continued. 

Brought over ... £1,019,807 

Charitable Allowances—continued. 

Brought over... ... £48,000 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—aid, on the usual con- 

0 0 

ditions ... ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 
Sydney Hospitalin aid of the annual —grant 

700 0 0 cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 
Prince Alfred Hospital—aid, on the usual 

conditions ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 
Dental Hospital—aid, on the usual con- 

ditions ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 

Sydney—aid, on the usual conditions ... 2,000 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield—aid, on the usual 

conditions ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Carrington Centennial Hospital—aid, on 

the usual conditions ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... 3,000 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... ... ... ... 1,800 0 0 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution—aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private contributions... ... 450 0 0 

Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 
kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Special grant towards outdoor 
relief ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Cost of maintenance 
of sea-borne destitute patients ... ... 300 0 0 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives-- 
Subsidy on the usual conditions ... 1,000 0 0 

Queen's Jubilee Fund—grant towards 
travelling expenses of Inspector ... 25 0 0 

" Moorcliff" Eye Hospital—Repairs, &c. 
(Re-vote) ... ... ... ... 42 0 0 

Maitland Hospital—Special grant ... 1,000 0 0 
Newcastle and Northumberland Hospital 

—Special grant... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 

provisions supplied ... ... ... 99 0 0 
74,016 0 0 

Carried over £1,093,823 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £34,898 0 0) 



• 

• 

• 

Act No. 32, 1904. 5 

(Con8olidated .Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... • • • • • £34,898 0 0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—Continued. 

Brought over ... £1,093,823 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Burial of destitute persons in cases where 

inquests are not held ... ... £800 0 0 
Maintenance of deserted children, paupers 

taken charge of for protection, expenses 
of transmission, charitable relief, &c. 6,000 0 0 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 225 0 0 
Animals Protection Society—aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions 250 0 0 

New South Wales Zoological Society—aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private subscriptions... 150 0 0 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... • • • 1,000 0 0 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Grant towards meeting expense of 
opening Gardens on Sunday ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Lord Howe Island and Norfolk Island— 
Expenses in connection with administra- 
tion of and for general improvements, &c. 1,300 0 0 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings ... 12,000 0 0 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children— 
Rent of Premises 250 0 0 

Freight, Insurance, extra clerical assistance, 
carriage of goods, incidental, unforeseen, 
and petty expenses, fuel, light, postages, 
&c., of Department, and fuel, light, and 
incidental expenses, State Government 
House ... ... 2,600 0 0 

Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane 
Society of New South Wales—Special 
grant in aid of ... 500 0 0 

72, General improvements, National Park ... 3,000 0 0 
73. Rent of Moorcliff and Victoria Lodge, 

Miller's Point, in connection with 
Sydney Hospital 370 0 0 

Carried over ... £29,445 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,093,823 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £34,898 0 0) 

• 



6 	 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 £34,898 	0 	0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over 	 £1,093,823 	0 	0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	£29,445 0 0 
To meet rent of Government premises 

occupied by various sub-departments ... 1,500 0 0 
Maintenance, Sic., of Telephones ... 	... 300 0 0 
Wollongong 	Sand-drift 	Trust — Special 

grant for improvements 	... 	... 50 0 0 
Lady Robinson's Beach Sand-drift Trust— 

Special grant for improvements 	... 50 0 0 
Pension to 	Constable J. F. Alford, in 

addition to the Pension payable tp him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon 	his 	retirement, 	through 	being 
injured in the execution of his duty 	... 46 0 0 

To meet payments to Commissioners for 
Railways for Railway claims, for trans- 
mission of destitute persong, &c. 	... 5,000 0 0 

Board of International 	Exchange—Ex- 
penses in connection with 	... 	... 125 0 0 

Additional sum for religious attendance on 
inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment institutions 	. 	... 	... 	... 640 0 0 

Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff 	... 300 0 0 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of 275 0 0 
Rent of "Cranbrook," State Governor's 

Residence 	... 	... 	... 	... 400 0 0 
Special Grants in aid of Suburban and 

Country Fire Brigades ... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 
To meet cost of furnishing information to 

Press of the United Kingdom in con-
nection with matters of importance 
affecting this State 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 

Special grants to Water Brigades... 	... 100 0 0 
Grant in recognition of the valuable services 

rendered to the State by the Honorable 
Sir John Lackey, K.C.M.G., upon his 
retirement from the position of Pr''ddent 
of the Legislative Council (Re-vote) .. 	288 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £1') 619 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	 £1,093,823 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... £34,898 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £34,898 0 0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over ... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... ... £40,619 
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to 

Members, and Relatives of Members, of 
Imperial and State Contingents to South 
Africa and Naval Contingent to China 
(portion to be recovered from the 

...£1,093,823 

0 0 

0 0 

Imperial Government when pensions 
are adjusted) ... ... 1,500 0 0 

Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten 
Classes ... ... 600 0 0 

Relief to Sufferers by Flood ... ... 150 0 0 
Ground rant of " Tresco," the residence of 

the Officer in Charge of Naval Estab- 
lishments, Sydney ... ... 33 0 0 

Cost in connection with case of Clifford 
versus Nolan, Senior Sergeant of Police 640 0 0 

Royal Commission, Machine Shearers' 
Union—Expenses in connection with... 48 0 '0 

Amount payable to Railway Commis- 
sioners—Passes for Delegates, Local 
Government Convention 576 0 0 

To provide Grants for extermination of 
of Flying Foxes... . 5 0 0 

Centennial Park Lands—Formation and 
Ballasting Roads ... 8,000 0 0 

52,171 0 0 

1,145,994 0 0 
Less amount reduced in Committee of Supply 288 0 0 

1,145,706 0 0 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and forty-six 
thousand one hundred and eighty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Treasury ... •• • ... ... £24,829 0 0 
Stamp Duties ... ... ... 5,190 0 0 
Land and Income Tax ... • • ... 41,341 0 0 
Gold Receivers ... ... ... 90 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... ... ... 550 0 0 
Government Printer ... 66,491 0 0 
Explosives ... ... 7,743 0 0 
Shipping Masters ... 2,520 0 0 

Carried over ... £148,754 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ...£1,180,604 0 0) 



8 	 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£1,180,604 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over 	... 
Navigation-- 

Department of Navigation, Sydney and New- 
castle, including Harbour Pilots 	• • • 	£12,000 0 

... £148,754 

0 

0 0 

Colonial Light-houses 	 ... 	7,553 0 0 
Sea and River Pilots 	 ... 17,501 0 0 
Masters, Engineers, and thatmen 	...12,605 0 0 
Telegraph Stations 	 ... 	1,559 0 0 
Public Wharves—Salaries 	 ... 	763 0 0 
Miscellaneous 	... 	 ... 28,410 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 	 800 0 0 

81,191 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. 1,785 0 0 
Administration of Old-age Pensions Act 22,045 0 0 
Government Savings Bank 17,915 0 0 
Weights and Measures ... 1,224 0 0 
Advances to Settlers Board 6,099 0 0 
Resumed Properties 	... 4,051 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... 80,505 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... 6,446 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Advertising for the Public Service 	... 	... 	5,500 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents 	... 	2,000 0 0 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

Shipments 	... 	 300 0 0 
Management of, and expenses in connection 

with payment of half-yearly dividends on 
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 20,450 0 0 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 
the Colony 	... 	 ... 10,000 0 0 

Commission on payment of Debentures and 
Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... 	700 0 0 

For the relief and conveyance of 	distressed 
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 	100 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £39,050 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £370,015 0 0 

Amount carried over ... 	—.X1,180,604 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1901. 9 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£1,180,604 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £370,015 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... ... £39,050 0 0 
129. In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... 350 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... 350 
Amount payable to Railway Department for 

conveyance, without charge,of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 

0 0 

Children, and others... ... ... ... 17,000 
Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public 

0 0 

Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 12,500 
To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at 

the credit of various Trust and other Accounts 
in the temporary possession of the Govern- 
ment ... ... ... ... ... ... 27,000 

To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Bank of New South Wales ... • • • ... 31,300 
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 

accounted for ... ... ... ... 2,000 
To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage, Har- 

bour and Light Rates, in certain cases ... 200 
To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Public Departments ... ... ... ... 400 
Expenses in connection with the compilation of 

the Historical Records of New South Wales 
—to meet outstanding expenses ... 100 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Interest on Advances by Banks in London 2,500 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... 75 0 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compensation 3,000 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

0 0 

Compensation Money ... ... ... 70,000 
Darling Harbour Resumptions— Repairs to 

0 0 

Resumed Properties ... ... ... ... 5,000 
Adjustment of Salaries under the provisions of 

the Increment Regulations ... 6,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Gratuities to Officers on retirement 5,000 
Gratuity to Widow of the late E. T. H. Mitchell, 

Compositor, Government Printing Office 46 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over ... £222,371 0 0 

Carried over ... £370,015 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£1,180,604 0 0) 



10 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£1,180,604 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

• • £370,015 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Brought over .  • • 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... ... £222,371 
Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, 

who lost his life while engaged on duty in 
Pilot Boat at South Head ... 65 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislature ... 2,200 

Transport of Lepers—Expenses in connection 
1,040 

Refunds on Brewers' Licenses paid to Treasury 
since the 5th October, 1901, less amounts 
provided for in Liquor Bill, now before the 
House... . .. 552 

Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 
and under ... ... 75 

Refund of the equivalent of Poll Tax paid on 
behalf of a Chinese (Kit Chong), who has 
departed from the State ... ... 100 

Refund of Moiety Assessments under Section 
23 of Land and Income Tax Act... ... 478 

Refund of Moiety of Stamp Duty on Transfer 
Berry's Trustees, and Trustees of David Berry 
Hospital ... ... 250 

Gratuity to Miss Maggie Kenniff, late Folder, 
Government Pritinng Office —retired ... 40 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1906 ••• ... 150,000 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
746,186 0 0 

227,171 

597,186 
Less amount reduced in Committee of Supply ... 1,000 

596,186 

V. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Two millions, nine hundred and ninety-five thousand seven hundred 
and ninety-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramwaym- 
157. Existing Lines—Working Expenses ... ... ... £2,995,796 0 0 

(Amount carried over ..• ... ...Z4,922,586 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 11 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£4,922,586 0 0) 

VI. TRE DEPARTMENT OF TUE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Three hundred 
and fourteen thousand pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

£39,723 0 0 
7,383 0 0 
3,165 0 0 
3,790 0 0 
3,208 0 0 
3,308 0 0 

29,090 0 0 
3,907 0 0 
6,180 0 0 

88,512 0 0 
99,321 0 0 

6,900 0 0 
6,323 0 0 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 
The Judges 	... 
Prothonotary and Registrar-in-Divorce 
Master in Equity 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 
Sheriff ... 
District Courts 
Coroners ... 
Petty Sessions 	 ... 
Prisons ... 
Public Service Board 
Industrial Arbitration 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 

under " Liquor Act of 1898 " 	 £700 	0 
For expenses of Inquiries under "Royal Com-

missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901," and 

0 

Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," sec. 468 	150 	0 0 
For Services of a Law Reporter for Bankruptcy 

and Probate Courts ... 	. 	150 	0 0 
Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued under 

the Liquor Act, &c. 	 100 	0 0 
Purchase of Law Books, itc., for Courts of Petty 

Sessions and Department of the Attorney- 
General and of Justice 	... 	... 	1,100 	0 0 

To pay officers 	of 	the 	Department 	of 	the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 	350 	0 0 

To meet 	cost 	of 	Postage 	and 	Telegraphic 
Messages 	... 	 ... 	4,000 	0 0 

To purchase copies of 7th Edition of Australian 
Magistrate (Wilkinson) for supply to Petty 
Sessions Courts 	... 	 ... 	460 	0 0 

To provide for new positions which may be 
created after Estimates have been passed by 
Parliament 	... 	 ... 	450 	0 0 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 
of Verdicts) of all Departments of the State 	6,000 	0 0 

To purchase certain copies of American Reports 
and American Decisions 	... 	 112 	0 0 

13,572 0 0 

314,382 0 0 
Len amount reduced in Committee of Supply 	... 382 0 0 

314,000 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... . • .£5,236,586 0 0) 



12 	 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...L5,236,586 0 0) 

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Three hundred and nine thousand three hundred 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 	... 	••• ••• £211,574 0 0 
Land Appeal Court—Contingencies ••• ••• ••• 	 700 0 0 
Western Land Board 	... 	••• ••• 	 8,065 0 0 
Pastures Protection Act... 	••• ••• ••• 	 5,952 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To pay compensation in connection with the 

resumption of land for roads under the Public 
Roads Act of 1897 ... 	... 	... 	.. £2,000 

Alignment Posts for Towns 	... 	... 	... 	50 
Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption 

of sites, maintenance, improvement, or 
compensation for improvements, fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c.... 	... 6,000 

Necropolis—for General Maintenance of 
Cemetery and extension of roads within it ... 	800 

Refunds of 75 per cent. of Royalty paid on 
Timber cut under contract with the Railway 
Commissioners 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 

To meet cost of postage and railway freight 
stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter-boxes for the 
Department .. 	... 	... 	... 	... 4,000 

Refunds of Rents, Leases, and Licenses, Western 
Division 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 

Subsidy under the Rabbit Act, 1883—Claims 
outstanding since 1889 	... 	... 	... 	283 

Towards acquisition of land for a Recreation 
Ground at Palmer's Island ... 	... 	... 	80 

For improvement of Wentworth Park, prior to 
handing over area to Municipal Council of 
Sydney 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	250 

The acquisition of 10 acres, portion 44, Parish 
Gosford, County Northumberland, to adjust 
errors in surveys of adjoining portions 	50 

Ironside F. J. for preparation of a report on 
matters affecting the Sydney Cricket Ground 
Trust ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	11 

Gratuity to Mrs. Walsh, widow of the late Joseph 
Walsh, Inspector of Conditional Purchases 125 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

309,300 0 0 

14,699 
Survey of Lands—Contingencies 	••• 	... 	... 	65,415 
Trigonometrical Survey of the State —Contingencies 	 2,870 
Special Services—Labour Settlements ... 	... 	040 	 25 

(Amount carried over ,.. 	..• 	.. £5,545,886 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1904. 13 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ....E5,545,886 0 0) 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Eight hundred and ninety-six thousand six 
hundred and five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

202. Department of Public Works—Establishment £116,930 0 0 
Less Amount of Salaries chargeable to Loan 

Votes ... ... ... ... 17,000 0 0 
99,930 0 0 

Public Works and Services- 
Roads ... ... ... ... 355,500 0 0 
Bridges ... ... ... 50,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 12,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places, Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, and Water Supplies 20,250 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers... ... 18,610 0 0 
Dredge Service ... ... 83,150 0 0 
Public Buildings ... ... ... 57,388 0 0 
Dock Establishment 7,000 0 0 
Railways and Tramways ... ... 500 0 0 
Sewerage Construction ... ... 5,950 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services ... ... 4,700 0 0 
Compensations and Gratuities to Employees 

and others for injuries ; to relatives in case 
of death; Gratuities to Employees after 
lengthy service; for settlement of minor 
claims ; and for loss or injury to stock, 
goods, or materials... ... 6,000 0 0 

Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and 
other allowances and pay for temporary 
service ... 20,000 0 0 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Postage, Telegrams, 
Railway Fares, Freights, Stamps, and 
Departmental Contingencies generally ... 11,000 0 0 

652,048 0 0 
Labour Commissioners 7,012 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ... 126,705 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ... 10,910 0 0 

896,605 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£6,442,491 0 0) 



141 Act No. 32, 1901. 

 

   

 

 

 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••• ....Z6,442,491 0 0) 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding Nine hundred and five 
thousand two hundred and eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and 
Services following :- 

Public Instruction 
Industrial Schools- 

Nautical School-ship " Sobraon " £10,742 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... 
Carpenterian Reforma'ory ... 

Observatory ... 
Australian Museum ... 
Public Library of New South Wales 
National Art Gallery ... 
Labour and Industry Branch ... 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University- 

2,942 
3,050 

0 
0 
0 

... £841,763 0 0 

0 
0 
0 

16,734 0 0 
4,414 0 0 
6,406 0 0 
6,828 0 0 
1,873 0 0 
3,746 0 0 

For Minor Repairs ... 500 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... ... . 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 

1,500 

2,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
For the encouragement of Art ... . 400 0 0 
Linnean Society ... ... 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £2 raised by private contributions ... 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions ... ... 

In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private 
contributions ... ... 

100 

250 

50 

7,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
In aid of Buildings (Educati )nal Institutions) 
In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 

Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools ... ... 

In aid of the " Kemp Memorial Scholarship " 
at the Sydney Technical College, in propor-
tion of £1 for every £1 raised by private 
contributions ... 

4,000 

50 

30 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
15,880 0 0 

Carried over ...£897,644 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... • •.£6,442,491 0 0) 



Act No. 32, 1904. 15 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... • .. ...£6,442,491 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—Continued. 

Brought over .. 
Miscellaneous Services- 

240. To amount due to Department of Lands for 

... ... £897,644 0 0 

survey of School sites 
Postage, including cost of Telegraphic Messages 

for the Departments and Services under the 
control of the Minister of Public Instruction 

Gratuity as an act of grace to children of Mrs. 
Rose O'Brien (deceased), late teacher, Public 

£300 

7,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

School, Markwell ... 
International Catalogue of Scientific Literature ; 

six copies, two years' subscriptions ... 

60 

204 

0 

0 

0 

0 

905,208 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any SUM or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and fifty-two thousand three 
hundred and twenty-two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

7,564 0 0 

Department of Mines ... 
Stock and Brands Branch ... 
Agriculture Branch ... 
School of Mines and Assay Works 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch 
Miners' Accident Relief Board... 
Commercial Agents ... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than 50 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6d. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other 
approved objects ... ... 

£50,710 0 0 
14,668 0 0 

... 42,826 0 0 
... ... 600 0 0 

... 2,385 0 0 
839 0 0 

5,500 0 0 

6,000 0 0 

£6,000 0 0 

... ...£117,528 0 0 

Carried over ... .• • 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over ... ,,. ,..£7,347,699 0 0) 



16 	 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 £7,347,699 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over ... 

To meet the coat of subsidising Agricultural, 
Horticultural, and Pastoral Societies receiv-
ing annual subscriptions (from not less than 
50 members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agricultural or other 
approved objects (in cases where shows were 
held prior to 30th June, 1904) 	... 	... 

To meet expenses in connection with the 
reclamation of the Sand-drift, Newcastle ... 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 
Coal Mines and Collieries ... 	... 	... 

Ambulance Classes 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 
Purchase of land for a Camping Reserve at 

Gloucester (Re-vote)... 	... 	... 	... 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for Mines Department 	... 	... 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other 
Minerals, and encouraging the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the prospectors 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing 
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act 	... 	... 	... 

Recoup to Metropolitan Pastures Protection 
Board of amount of salary paid to Inspeetor 
of Stock (F. Shawe), July to September, 
1903 (£62 10s.) 	... 	... 

... £117,528 	0 	0 

£6,000 0 0 

10,000 0 0 

150 0 0 

1,000 0 0 
250 0 0 
200 0 0 

131 0 0 

500 0 0 

15,000 0 0 

1,500 0 0 

63 0 0 

Brought over ... 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

34,794 0 0 
152,322 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
1904, TO 30TH JUNE, 1905) 	 ...£7,500,021 0 0 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 17 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1ST JULY, 1903, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1904. 

XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1903-1904," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Sixty-nine thousand eight 
hundred and ninety-seven pounds eighteen shillings, for Supplementary 
Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 
1904, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Schedules :— 
Schedule B.—Supplement—Pensions (Military) 	... £22 18 4 

Executive and Legislative :— 
Vice-President of the Executive Council—Salaries—Messenger 

at £125 per annum from 1st to 30th June, 1903 	. 10 8 4 
Colonial Secretary :— 

Colonial Secretary—Salaries—Under Secretary—Difference be- 
tween £600 and £1,000 per annum, from 14th to 30th 
June, 1903 ; Clerk—difference between £325 and £450 
per annum, from 11th April, 1904 ; Messenger, at £190 
per annum, from 1st to 30th June, 1903 ; Messenger—
difference between £190 and £210 per annum, from 1st 
April to 30th June, 1903; Messenger and Hall Porter, State 
Government House—difference between £180 and £190 
per annum, from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 	... 

Auditor-General— 
Salaries—Examiner, at £425 per annum, from 

1st September, 1903, to 30th June, 1904 ; 
Clerk—difference between £200 and £225 
per annum, from 1st July, 1903 ; Clerk—
difference between £185 and £190 per annum, 
from 1st to 7th July, 1903 ; Clerk—difference 
between £180 and £190. per annum, from 

£77 9 11 

1st to 8th July, 1903 ; Cleaner, at £26 per 
annum, from 5th January, 1904 	... 	£392 	3 10 

Shortage 	on 	salaries owing 	to estimate of 
savings not being realised 	... 	... 	211 	7 	1 

603 10 11 
Contingencies— 

Bonus to Mr. J. McKern, Acting Secretary 	50 	0 	0 
Incidental Expenses, &c. 	... 	 21 	1 	1 

71 1 1 
Police— 

Salaries — Inspector-General, at 	£1,000 per annum, from 
1st January, 1904 	... 	 . 500 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £1,252 1 11 £33 6 8 



18 	 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	... 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Police—continued. 
Contingencies— 

Purchase of Site, Police Station, Newcastle £1,690 0 0 
Rent of Jetty, Circular Quay 	 ... 	280 7 2 
Clifford v. Nolan—Taxed costs, &c. 	889 16 1 

Medical Adviser—Coast Hospital—Salaries—Engineer and 
Laundry Attendant—difference between £110 and £150 
per annum, from 1st April, 1904 ... 	... 	... 

Agent-General— 
Contingencies—Incidental Expenses, c. ... 91 6 5 
Salaries of Temporary Officers, Inspecting 

Engineer's Staff 	... 	... 	... 	... 	683 1 10 

Government Statistician— 
Salaries—Actuary and Chief Clerk, Registrar of Friendly 

Societies and Trades Unions—difference between £425 and 
£500 per annum, 

	

from 1st October, 1903 ... 	... 	... 
Government Asylums for the Infirm—Salaries—Clerk, Director's 

Office—difference between £200 and £225 per annum, 
from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 • Clerk and 
Foreman, Newington Asylum—difference between £170 
and £190 per annum, from 1st July, 1902, to 30th 
June, 1903 ; Baker, Macquarie-street—difference between 
£125 and £130 per annum, from 1st January, 1904; 
Baker, Macquarie-street—difference between £104 and 

	

£115 per annum, from 1st January, 1904... 	... 	... 
State Children's Relief Department—Salaries--Attendant, at 

£30 per annum, from 1st July, 1903 	... 	... 	... 
Fisheries—Salaries—Inspector, at £108 per annum, from 21st 

March, 1904 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

£1,252 1 11 £33 6 8 

2,860 3 3 

10 0 0 

774 8 3 

56 5 0 

53 0 0 

30 0 0 

30 3 10 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents— 

Salaries—Draftsman—difference between £280 and £285 per 
annum, from 2nd January, 1904 ; Draftsman—difference 
between £270 and £275 per annum, from 2nd January, 
1904 ; Draftsman—difference between £260 and £265 per 
annum, from 2nd January, 1904 ; Draftsman—difference 
between £250 and £255 per annum, from 2nd January, 
1904 ; Draftsman—difference between £240 and £245 per 
annum, from 2nd January, 1904 ; Draftsman—difference 
between £230 and £235 per annum, from 2nd January, 
1904 ; Draftsman—difference between £220 and £225 per 
annum, from 2nd January 1904 ; Caretaker, Births, Deaths, 
and Marriages—difference between £60 and £70 per 
annum, from 1st November, 1903; increases and increments 
to salaries under £150 per annum, on account of previous 
financial 	years 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 85 14 11 

Contingencies—Rent of Premises, Castlereagh-street 	... 150 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £5,301 17 2 £33 6 8 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 19 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—contiirued. 

£5,301 17 2 £33 6 8 

658 9 11 

1,498 16 2 

Brought over... 	 ... 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Stores Supply and Tender Board—Salaries—Accountant, at 
£350 per annum, from 1st October, 1903 ; Clerk, at £220 
per annum, from 1st May, 1904; Clerk, at £200 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1903; Clerk, at £225 per annum, 
from 14th January to 7th March, 1904 ; and £175 per 
annum from 8th March, 1904; Junior Clerk, at £65 per 
annum, from 1st March, 1904 ; Cleaner, at £50 per annum, 
from 28th September, 1903 ; Junior Messenger, at £26 
per annum, from 1st February, 1904 	... 

Charitable Allowances— 
Charitable Institutions—Aid on condition that 

an equal amount be raised by private annual 

••• 

contribution, &c. 
Coonamble Hospital—Special Grant, Typhoid 

outbreak 

£591 

600 

17 

0 

10 

0 
Wallsend Hospital—Isolated Wards, erection 106 18 4 
Grafton Benevolent Asylum—Special grant ... 150 0 0 
Sydney Night Refuge—Special grant... 50 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Central Mine, Broken Hill, Royal Commission 

—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Mount Kembla Colliery Disaster, Royal Com- 

mission—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Royal Commission on the Decline of the Birth- 

rate—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Royal Commission on the Decline of the Birth-

rate—Bonus to Secretary (Mr. J. Garlick) for 
services rendered 	... 	... 	... 	... 

64 

467 

684 

100 

4 

7 

3 

0 

2 

10 

9 

0 
Royal Commission, Machine Shearers' Union... 
Royal Commission, 	Manufacture 	of 	Loco- 

motives 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Royal Commission, West Wyalong Munici- 

pality—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Murray River Inter-State Royal Commission— 

53 

1,305 

63 

9 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Murray River Inter-State Royal Commission—

Gratuity to Mr. J. Davis, Under Secretary 
for Public Works Department, for services 
rendered 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

662 

315 

12 

0 

0 

0 
Royal Commission, as. " Balmain "—Expenses 
Royal Commission on Government Asylums at 

26 5 0 

Rookwood and Newington—Expenses 65 15 8 

Carried over ... £3,806 17 5 

Carried over • • ... £7,459 3 3 	£33 6 8 



20 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over... £7,459 3 3 £33 6 8 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Brought over... £3,806 17 5 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. - 

State Clothing Factory—Alterations ... 31 17 1 
Broken Hill—Relief to Unemployed ... 1,709 19 9 
Imperial Institute, London—Expenses ... 227 8 1 
Ballina Fire Brigade ... ... ... 1 8 0 
Expenses in connection with inquiry into case 

of A. E. Hibble, late Examiner, Chief 
Secretary's Department ... ... ... 3 3 4 

" Tresco," Elizabeth Bay, Residence of Naval 
Officer-in-charge—Ground rent ... 48 15 0 

Freight, Insurance, &c. ... ... ... 56 8 4 
Leichhardt and Petersham -United Friendly 

Societies—Refund of expenses ... 34 2 0 
Deniliquin District—Relief of distress 100 0 0 
Wallsend District—Relief of distress... 25 0 0 
Eungonia District—Relief of distress... 25 0 0 
Relief to persons in destitute circumstances 1,347 7 7 
Bulli Friendly Societies—Special grant 100 0 0 
Reduction of Members Referendum—Expenses 1,920 4 5 
Electoral Districts Commission—Expenses ... 1,295 7 3 
Surgical Aid Society—Special grant ... ... 50 0 0 
Kindergarten Union—Special grant in aid of 

Kindergarten Classes—further sum ... 100 0 0 
Woolloomooloo Bay Government Swimming 

Baths ... ... ... ... ... ... 84 3 11 
Flood Refuge Reserve, Clifton—Special grant 15 0 0 
Public Accounts Committee—Expenses ... 8 18 6 
Local Government Convention—Expenses ... 274 17 4 
Reception of the Governor-General—Expenses 136 16 9 
Royal Visit—Expenses ... ... ... 20 0 10 
Imperial Contingent Pay Office—Office Ex- 

penses in connection with disbursements of 
pay and allowances to returned soldiers of 
Imperial Contingents ... ... ... 1,762 1 6 

Municipal Rates, Royal Naval Home... ... 121 17 5 
Royal North Shore Hospital—Approaches ... 181 18 1 
Gratuity to member of the State Naval Con- 

tingent to China ...... ... ... 22 6  17 
Funeral expenses of member of State Naval 

Contingent to China ...... ... ... 9 6  0 
Attestation fees paid to Major Boam for en- 

rolling members of Imperial Contingent— 
disallowed by War Office ... ... ... 35 19 0 

Carried over ... £13,556 9 7 

Carried over ... £7,459 3 3 £33 6 8 



Act No. 32, 1904. 	 21 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £7,459 3 3 	£33 6 8 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	... 	£13,556 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Wm. Black, Government Domains, compassionate 
allowance, further sum 	... 	... 	90 

Zoological Society—Special grant 	... 	... 	150 
Queen Victoria Homes for Consumptives, 

Horticultural Fete, Prince Alfred Park— 
decoration 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	54 

Queen Victoria Homes for Consumptives— 
purchase of goods 	... 	... 	... 	37 

Fees, &c., Pension Board appointed in connec- 

	

tion with South African Contingents 	... 	18 

9 7 

0 ) 
0 0 

3 4 

2 6 

18 0 
13,906 13 5 

21,365 16 	8 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade:—

Treasury—Salaries—Junior Clerk, at £80 per annum, from 1st 
December, 	1903; 	Messenger and Caretaker—difference 
between £120 and £130 per annum, from 15th October, 
1903 ; Housekeeper—difference between £85 and £100, 
from 15th October, 1903 	... 64 9 7 

Land and Income Tax — Salaries — Draftsman — difference 
between £200 and £210 per annum, from 8th March, 1904 3 2 10 

Government Printer—Salaries—Engineer, Fitter, and Turner, 
at £208 per annum, from 1st October, 1903 ; 	Fitter— 
difference between £170 and £180 per annum, from 1st 
November, 1903 	... 162 13 4 

Shipping Master—Salaries—Cashier—difference between £250 
and £300 per annum, from 1st June, 1904 4 3 4 

Navigation Department— 
Salaries — Assistant Surveyor, at £300 per annum, from 

1st May, to 30th June, 1903; Engineer's Surveyor, at 
£300 per annum, from 1st July, to 31st August, 1903 ; 
Inspector at £250 per annum, from 22nd December, 
1903; Clerk, at £225 per annum, from 1st November to 
31st December, 1903; Clerk, at £190 per annum, from 
1st September to 31st October, 1903 ; Caretaker, Stockton 
Wharf—difference between £145 and £150 per snnum, 
from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 	... 305 17 9 

Contingencies— 
Insurance, s.s. " Victoria " 	 878 	2 	6 
California Shipping Co. v. Walker—Damages 

and taxed costs ... 	 583 	5 	0 
1,461 7 6 

Carried over 	 ... £2,001 14 4 £21,399 3 



22 	 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1901," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—con in ued. 

£2,001 14 4 £21,399 3 4 

84 19 4 

403 17 1 

10 0 0 

	

Brought over ... 	... 	... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Colonial Light-houses—Salaries—Light-keeper, Crowdy Head, 
at £154 per annum, from 1st February, 1904 ; First 
Assistant Light-keeper, Point Perpendicular, at £120 per 

	

annum, from 26th April to 30th June, 1903 	... 	... 
Administration of Old-age Pension Act—Salaries—Registrar—

difference between £150 and £550 per annum, from 19th 
October, 1903 ; Examiner, at £200 per annum, from 1st 
May, 1904; Clerk—difference between £93 and £100 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903; Junior 
Clerk—difference between £50 and £100 per annum, from 
1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 ; Junior Clerk, at £50 
per annum, from 25th to 30th June, 1903 ; Junior Messenger 
—difference between £26 and £39 per annum, from 1st 
February, 1903 ; Junior Messenger, at £26 per annum, 
from 23rd December, 1903 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Weights and Measures — Salaries — Attendant — difference 
between £52 and £59 10s. per annum, from 1st January, 
1903, to 30th April, 1904 ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Resumed Properties Area—Compensation for 

transfer of Hotel license 	... 	... 	... £100 0 0 
Rocks Resumed Areas—Fees for Plans, &c.... 246 5 0 
Darling Harbour and Rocks Resumptions— 

Refund of Land Tax 	... 	... 	... 309 5 8 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Mrs. A. A. 

Kron, in settlement of claim for disturbance 
of lease 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 75 0 0 

Darling Harbour Resumptions—Amount ad-
vanced on account of rent to Mrs. Rembold 
(in error) ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 112 6  6 

Parbury's Wharf — Working 	Expenses 	of 
Hydraulic Lift 	... 	... 	... 	... 277 14 10 

Compensation for Rice damaged in Argyle Bond 60 18 6 
Inspectors of Stock—Pensions... 	... 	... 676 15 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 44 2 0 
Interest on the Overdraft—General Banking 

Account 	... 	... 	... 	... 964 10 4 
Vice-Regal Trip to Trial Bay ... 	... 83 5 4 
Expenses of Search for s.s. " Ovalau "... 301 9 5 
Mount Kosciusko Observatory—Expenses in 

connection with closing of Station ... 	 ... 11 17 10 
Lambton Citizens' Committee—Grant in lieu of 

subsidy under Municipalities Relief Act of 
1902 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 31 2 11 

Carried over ... 	... £3,294 13 4 

Carried over 	 ... £2,500 10 9 	£21. 399 3 4 



Act No. 32, 1904. 23 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over ... ... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Brought over... £3,294 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

To meet Interest on Special Deposit by the 
Savings Bank of New South Wales ... 394 

Fire Insurance on State Properties ... ... 194 
Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 

Legislature ... ... ... ... ... 2,071 
Management, dm., of Inscribed Stock ... ... 187 

13 

1 
10 

11 
4 

... 

4 

1 
9 

5 
2 

£2,500 10 9 £21,399 3 4 

Forfeited Deposits on Tenders refunded ... 243 19 1 
State Military Contingents to South Africa—. 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 1,221 19 1 
Land Valuation for Stamp Duty purposes ... 638 19 0 
Resumption of Land, West Wyalong—Re-vote 25 0 0 
A. T. Helmich, Government Printing Office— 

Gratuity ... ... ... ... ... 30 0 0 
Hillston Municipal Council — special grant, 

clearing scrub ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
0. P. Thorpe, Navigation Department—com-

passionate allowance—Advance on account of 25 0 0 
Eliza Gunning — refund of portion of Hotel 

license ... ... ... ... ... 15 0 0 
Railway and Tramway Capital Account— 

Committee expenses ... ... ... ... 74 7 6 
Amount required to cover Interest on Con-

ditional Purchase 83-5, Balranald 31 11 6 
8,647 16 11 

Attorney-General and Justice :— 11,148 7 8 
Attorney-General and Justice— 

Salaries—Acting Chief Justice—difference 
between £2,600 and £3,500 per annum, from 
1st November, 1903, to 15th December, 
1903 ; Acting Chief Justice, at £3,500 per 
annum, from 16th December, 1903, to 26th 
February, 1904 ; Tipstaff, at £150 per 
annum, from 16th December, 1903, to 26th 
February, 1904 845 2 11 

Shortage in Salaries, owing to estimates of 
savings not being realised ... 420 5 9 

1,265 8 8 
Sheriff— 

Salaries — Court-keeper — difference between 
£52 and £60 per annum, from 1st November, 
1903 ... ... ... ... ... ... 5 4 2 

Shortage in Salaries, owing to estimates of 
savings not being realised ... ... ... 154 5 6 

159 9 8 

Carried over ... ... £1,424 18 4 £32,547 11 0 



24 	 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... £1,424 18 4 £32,547 11 0 
Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 

Coroners—Salaries—City Coroner, difference between £500 and 
£750 per annum from 1st to 	30th November, 1903; 
Deputy City Coroner, difference between £200 and £650 per 
annum from 1st December, 1903, to 29th February, 1904 133 6 8 

Petty Sessions— 
Salaries—Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions, 

Orange, difference between £115 and £150 
per annum from 11th January to 30th April, 
1904 ; Junior Clerk, Cootamundra, difference 
between £65 and £80 per annum from 7th 
March, 1904... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£15 	9 	8 

Shortage on Salaries, owing to estimate of 
savings not being realised 	... 	... 	... 	1,290 	9 	6 

1,305 19 2 
Prisons—Contingencies—Gratuity to Mr. S. McCauley, Deputy 

Comptroller-General, Darlinghurst Gaol 	... 100 0 0 
Public Service Board— 

Salaries—Salaries of Officers of Public Works 
Department transferred to other Departments 2,466 	4 	5 

Shorthand Writer, at £150 per annum from 
12th August, to 30th November, 1903 	... 	45 11 	3 

2,511 15 8 
Contingencies—Purchase of Lease of Premises 950 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Clerical Relieving Staff—Salaries 	... 	2,194 12 	7 
Attorney-General 	v. 	Dickson and 	others— 

Taxed costs 	 534 12 	8 
2,729 5 3 

9,155 5 1 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Compensation for improvements in the Old 

Show Ground, Blayney 	... 	150 	0 	0 
Bathurst Racecourse—Purohase of site 	... 	656 	6 	7 , 
Deposit in connection with purchase of land, 

parish of Gosford 	... 	... 	... 	... 	12 	10 	0 
Noxious Animals Destruction Boards—Special 

Grant :.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	757 	0 	0 
1,575 16 7 

1,575 16 7 

Carried over ... £43,278 12 8 



Act No. 32, 1904. 25 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1901—continued. 

• 

Brought over 
Secretary for Public Works :— • 

Public Works Department— 
Salaries—Board of Reference—Advisory 

Member at £200 per annum, from 22nd 
March, 1904 ; Cadet--difference between 
£80 and £100 per annum from 19th October, 
1903 ; Plan Mounter—difference between 
£97 10s. and £100 per annum, from 23rd 
October, 1903 ; Messenger—difference 
between £60 and £82 10s. per annum, from 
1st December, 1903 ... £84 5 2 

Shortages in Salaries owing to amount on 
account of Loan Services being charged to 
Votes in the Revenue Estimates-in-Chief ... 4,148 14 10 

4,233 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Broken Hill—Relief Works for the Unem- 
ployed... ... ... ... ... 5,702 17 11 

Broken Hill Relief—Water supplied by the 
South Australian Government Railways ... 5,200 0 6 

Broken Hill—Condensers ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Erskineville Municipal Council—Special grant 

for drainage ... ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 
Railway, Nevertire to Warren—Old claim ... 35 0 0 
Demolition Works, Market and Elizabeth 

streets... ... ... ... ... ... 48 4 1 
Official visit of Mr. H. Deane, Engineer-in- 

Chief, Railway and Tramway Construction, 
to Vancouver and Europe—Expenses ... 137 9 2 

Official visit to America of Mr. L. A. B. Wade, 
Principal Engineer, Water and Sewerage 
Construction—Expenses ... ... 214 12 .7 

Shelter Sheds for Waterside Workers... 33 12 0 
Relief Works for the Unemployed ... 895 12 9 
P. Redding, compassionate allowance... ... 50 0 0 
Special grant for Relief Road Works, Cowra 

District ... ... ... ... • • • 100 0 0 
Woonoona Post Office—Compensation for land 

resumed, &c. ... ... ... ... ... 221 12 8 
Road Deviation, Underbank to Chichester, 

Tunnvbuc ... ... ... ... ... 252 10 0 
Day Labour Inquiry—Expenses ... ... 232 19 4 
General Post Office—Additions, in settlement 

of claims (being liability incurred prior to 
transfer of Department to the Commonwealth) 153 6 8 

Watering Tram-lines, Newcastle and District... 44 7 3 
Prince Alfred Hospital Inquiry—Expenses ... 216 13 6 

14,838 18 5 

£43,278 12 8 

' Carried over ... £19,071 18 5 £43,278 12 8 



26 Act No. 32, 1904. 

(Consolidated .Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £19,071 18 5 £43,278 12 8 

Secretary for Public Works—continued. 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 

Salaries — Junior Clerk — difference between 
£110 and £130 per annum, from 1st October, 
1903, to 31st January, 1904 ; Junior Clerk—
difference between £65 and £80 per annum, 
from 1st October, 1903, to 31st January, 
1904 ; Junior Clerk at £26 per annum, from 
14th September, 1903, to 31st January, 1904 £21 11 3 

Members of Board—Fees 22 0 0 
43 11 3 

19,115 9 8 
Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry 

Public Instruction Department—Salaries—Acting Under Secre-
tary—difference between £750 and £1,000 per annum, 
from 1st October, 1903 ; Acting Chief Inspector—difference 
between £650 and £750 per annum, from 1st Ootober, 
1903 ; Acting Deputy Chief Inspector—difference between 
£560 and £650 per annum, from 1st October, 1903 330 0 0 

Industrial Schools— 
Nautical Schoolship "Sobraon "— 

Re-sheathing Hull, Sze. ... 41 5 7 
Special grant to Chaplains ... 50 0 0 

91 5 7 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 

Glebe Working Men's Institute—Special grant 100 0 0 
Euston School of Arts—Special grant 40 0 0 

140 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—Teachers' Conference Delegates—Ex-

penses... 608 4 5 
1,169 10 0 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture :— 
Mines Department—Salaries—Clerk at £225 per annum, from 

4th August to 31st October, 1903 ... 54 8 9 
Agricultural Branch—Salaries—Registrar, Bathurst Experi-

mental Farm, at £125 per annum, from 18th February, 
1904 ; Manager, Cowra Farm, at £200 per annum, from 
11th April, 1904 ... 90 8 5 

Commercial Agents—Salaries—Commercial Agent in the East, 
at £750 per annum, from 1st to 21st December, 1903, less 
amount advanced on account ; Commercial Agent in the 
East, at £750 per annum, from 1st October, 1903, to 30th 
November, 1903 ... ... 153 12 7 

Carried over ... ... £298 9 9 £63,563 12 4 



Act No. 32, 1904. 27 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1901—continued. 

Brought over ... • • • 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture—continued. 
Miscellaneous Ser vices— 

To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti- 
cultural, and Pastoral Societies, &c. ...£5,989 17 5 

Rabbit Act, 1883—Subsidy on account of 1887 45 18 6  

£298 9 9 £63,563 12 4 

6,035 15 11 
6,334 5 8 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1903-1904" ... £69,897 18 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
1904, To 30TH JUNE, 1905... ••• £7,500,021 0 0 

GROSS TOTAL ... £7,569,918 18 0 

The Treasurer of the said State shall issue and pay the Treasurer shall pay 
said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore by warrant or order. 

mentioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by 
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said 
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments 
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said State ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in connection with 
any of the State Departments transferred to the Commonwealth on or 
after the date of such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to Treasurer shall be 
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in anill:nweyeds paid 

for 
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of Short title. 

1904-1905." 

In the name and on behalf of His _Majesty I assent to this Act. 

HARRY H. RAWSON, 
State Government louse, Governor. 

Sydney, 21st December, 1904. 





This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day 
passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 
Sydney, 20 December, 1904, A.M.} Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

priu outij (11 C5, 

ANNO QUARTO 

EDWARD'.  VII REGIS. 
* * * * * * * 3!s 0 4 V,s * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Act No. , 1904. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1904, to the 30th day of June, 1905, inclusive 
of both dates ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
1903-1904," for supplementary charges during the period 
from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 1904, inclusive of both 
dates ; and for purposes connected with and incidental to 
the above objects. 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 
48344 154—A day 

sr. 



Act No. , 1904. 	 2 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and four, to the thirtieth day of June, 
of the year one thousand nine hundred and five (inclusive of both dates), and for 
supplementing the grants made by the last Parliament, in its Third Session, and in 
adjustment of the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 1903-1904," for charges during the 
period from the first day of July, of the year one thousand nine hundred and three, to 
the thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand nine hundred and four (inclusive 
of both dates) : And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several sums granted to Your Majesty 
as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by 
and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly 
of the State of New South Wales. in Parliament assembled, and by the authority 
of the same, that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be 
appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or 
towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1904, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1905. 

I. SCHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand nine hundred and two pounds, to supplement the 
Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 
eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :- 

Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) ... £250 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) 973 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions to Stock Inspectors) 679 0 0 

1,902 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any SUM or SUMS of 
money not exceeding Thirty-two thousand nine hundred and ninety-six 
pounds, to.defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

Executive Council 	... £985 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council 275 0 0 
Legislative Council 	... 5,581 0 0 
Legislative Assembly 	... 10,110 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 7,078 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,043 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... 6,167 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 757 0 0 

32,996 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 £34,898 0 0) 



• 

Act No. , 1904. 3 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Approprictlion. 

(Amount brought over . . .  £34,898 0 0) 

III. COLONIAL SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding One million one hundred and forty-five thousand seven 
hundred and six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... £8,681 0 0 
Auditor-General 16,142 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board 13,178 0 0 
Police ... 447,378 0 0 

Lunacy- 
Institutions for the Insane generally ...£122,157 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... ... 1,600 0 0 

123,757 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 4,495 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... 225 0 0 
Department of Public Health ... ... 29,236 0 0 
Medical Services ... ... ... 8,955 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... ... 16,591 0 0 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... 30,000 0 0 

84,782 0 0 
Government Statistician ... ... ... 8,583 0 0 
Government Asylums for the Infirm ... 60,018 0 0 
State Children Relief Department ... 58,121 0 0 

118,139 0 0 
State Children's Relief Act No. 61, 1901 (Recoup to Consoli-

dated Revenue Fund) 10,509 0 0 
Fisheries Commission ... ... 8 ,380 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... ... 1,106 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... ... 8,867 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 891 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... 1,994 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds... ... 1,273 0 0 
Centennial Park... .. ... 4,298 0 0 
Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay ... 202 0 0 
Electoral Office ... ... ... . ... 2,305 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents ... ... 35,977 0 0 
Registrar of Copyright ... ... ... 50 0 0 
Stores Supply and Tender Board • • • 118,595 0 0 

Charitable Allowances- 
Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of 
Patients ... ... ... ... ... 48,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £48,000 0 0 

Carried over £1,019,807 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £34,898 0 0) 



Act No. , 1904. 4 

(Con8olidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £34,898 0 0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—Continued. 

Brought over ... 
Charitable Allowances—continued. 

Brought over... ... £48,000 
Sydney Hospital—aid, on the usual con- 

0 

£1,019,807 0 0 

0 

ditions ... ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 
Sydney Hospital—grant in aid of the annual 

cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Prince Alfred Hospital—aid, on the usual 

conditions ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 
Dental Hospital—aid, on the usual con- 

ditions ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 

Sydney—aid, on the usual conditions... 2,000 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield—aid, on the usual 

conditions ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Carrington Centennial Hospital—aid, on 

the usual conditions ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... 3,000 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... ... ... ... 1,800 0 0 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution—aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private contributions... ... 450 0 0 

Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 
kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Special grant towards outdoor 
relief ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Cost of maintenance 
of sea-borne destitute patients ... ... 300 0 0 

Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 
Subsidy on the usual conditions ... 1,000 0 0 

Queen's Jubilee Fund—grant towards 
travelling expenses of Inspector ... 25 0 0 

" Moorcliff " Eye Hospital—Repairs, &c. 
(Re-vote) ... ... ... ... 42 0 0 

Maitland Hospital—Special grant ... 1,000 0 0 
Newcastle and Northumberland Hospital 

—Special grant... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 

provisions supplied ... ... ... 99 0 0 
74,016 0 0 

Carried over £1,093,823 0 0 

(Amount carried over 149 .44 £34,898 0 0) 



5 Act No. , 1904. 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £34,898 0 0) 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

• 

Brought over ... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Burial of destitute persons in cases where 

inquests are not held ... ... ... £800 
Maintenance of deserted children, paupers 

taken charge of for protection, expenses 
of transmission, charitable relief, &c.... 6,000 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 225 
Animals Protection Society—aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions ... ... 250 

New South Wales Zoological Society--aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private subscriptions... ... 150 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... ... ... 1,000 

New South Wales Zoological Society—
Grant towards meeting expense of 
opening Gardens on Sunday ... ... 1,000 

Lord Howe Island and Norfolk Island—
Expenses in connection with administra-
tion,of and for general improvements, &c. 1,300 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings ... ... ... ... 12,000 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children-- 
Rent of Premises ... ... ... 250 

Freight, Insurance, extra clerical assistance, 
carriage of goods, incidental, unforeseen, 
and petty expenses, fuel, light, postages, 
&c., of Department, and fuel, light, and 
incidental expenses, State Government 
House ... ... ... ... ... 2,600 

Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane 
Society of New South Wales—Special 
grant in aid of ... ... ... ... 500 

72, General improvements, National Park ... 
73. Rent of Moorcliff and Victoria Lodge, 

Miller's Point, in connection with 

3,000 

Sydney Hospital ... 

Carried over ... 

... 370 

£29,445 

£1,093,823 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

£1,093,823 0 0 Carried over ... 

(Amount carried over ... ... £34,898 0 0) 



Act No. , 1904. 	 6 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—Con tinued. 

... 	£34,898 	0 	0) 

Brought over £1,093,823 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... 	 £29,445 0 0 
To meet rent of Government premises 

occupied by various sub-departments ... 	1,500 0 0 
Maintenance, 	of Telephones ... 	300 0 0 
Wollongong 	Sand-drift 	Trust — Special 

grant for improvements 	 50 0 0 
Lady Robinson's Beach Sand-drift Trust— 

Special grant for improvements 	 50 0 0 
Pension to 	Constable J. F. Alford, in 

addition to the Pension payable to him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon 	his 	retirement, 	through 	being 

	

injured in the execution of his duty ... 	46 0 0 
To meet payments to Commissioners for 

Railways for Railway claims, for trans- 
mission of destitute persons, Sic. 	... 	5,000 0 0 

Board of International 	Exchange—Ex- 
penses in connection with 	 125 0 0 

Additional sum for religious attendance on 
inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions 	 640 0 0 

Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff 	... 	300 0 0 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of 	275 0 0 
Rent of "Cranbrook," State Governor's 

Residence 	 400 0 0 
Special Grants in aid of Suburban and 

Country Fire Brigades ... 	... 	2,000 0 0 
To meet cost of furnishing information to 

Press of the United Kingdom in con- 
nection 	with 	matters 	of 	importance 
affecting this State 	 100 0 0 

Special grants to Water Brigades... 	100 0 0 
Grant in recognition of the valuable services 

rendered to the State by the Honorable 
Sir John Lackey, K.C.M.G., upon his 
retirement from the position of President 
of the Legislative Council (Re-vote) 	... 	288 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £40,619 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	 £1,093,823 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... £34,898 0 0) 



Act No. , 1904. 7 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—Continued. 

Brought over ...£1,093,823 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... ... £40,619 0 0 
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to 

Members, and Relatives of Members, of 
A Imperial and State Contingents to South 

Africa and Naval Contingent to China 
(portion to be recovered from the 

0 

... 

0 

£34,898 0 0) 

Imperial Government when pensions 
are adjusted) ... ... 1,500 0 0 

Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten 
Classes ... 600 0 0 

Relief to Sufferers by Flood ... ... 150 0 0 
Ground rent of " Tresco," the residence of 

the Officer in Charge of Naval Estab- 
lishments, Sydney ... ... 33 0 0 

Cost in connection with case of Clifford 
versus Nolan, Senior Sergeant of Police 640 0 0 

Royal Commission, Machine Shearers' 
Union—Expenses in connection with... 48 0 0 

Amount payable to Railway Commis- 
sioners—Passes for Delegates, Local 
Government Convention 576 0 0 

To provide Grants for extermination of 
' of Flying Foxes... ... 5 0 0 
Centennial Park Lands—Formation and 

Ballasting Roads ... 8,000 0 0 
52,171 0 0 

1,145,994 0 0 
Less amount reduced in Committee of Supply 288 0 0 

1,145,706 0 0 

• 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :— 
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and forty-six 
thousand one hundred and eighty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Treasury ... ... £24,829 0 0 
Stamp Duties ... ... 5,190 0 0 
Land and Income Tax 41,341 0 0 
Gold Receivers ... 90 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... 550 0 0 
Government Printer 66,491 0 0 
Explosives 7,743 0 0 
Shipping Masters 2,520 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £148,754 0 0 

(Amount carried over ...£1,180,604 0 0) 



Act No. , 1904. 	 8 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£1,180,604 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over 	... 
Navigation- 

Department of Navigation, Sydney and New- 

... £148,754 0 0 

castle, including Harbour Pilots 	£12,000 0 0 
Colonial Light-houses 	 ... 	7,553 0 0 
Sea and River Pilots 	... 	 ... 17,501 0 0 
Masters, Engineers, and Boatmen 	... 12,605 0 0 
Telegraph Stations 	... 	 ... 	1,559 0 0 
Public Wharves—Salaries 	 763 0 0 
Miscellaneous 	 ... 28,410 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 	 800 0 0 

81,191 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. 1,785 0 0 
Administration of Old-age Pensions Act 22,045 0 0 
Government Savings Bank 17,915 0 0 
Weights and Measures ... . 1,224 0 0 
Advances to Settlers Board 6,099 0 0 
Resumed Properties 	... 4,051 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... 80,505 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... 6,446 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Advertising for the Public Service 	... 	... 	5,500 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents 	... 	... 	2,000 0 0 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, ac., on English 

Shipments 	... 	 ... 	300 0 0 
Management of, and expenses in connection 

with payment of half-yearly dividends on 
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 20,450 0 0 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 
the Colony 	... 	 ... 10,000 0 0 

Commission on payment of Debentures and 
Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... 	... 	700 0 0 

For the relief and conveyance of 	distressed 
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 	... 	100 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £39,050 0 0 

Carried over 	 £370,015 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 ..£1,180,604 0 0) 

q• 



Act No. , 1904. 	 9 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 _X1,180,60I 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £370,015 	0 	0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	... 	£39,050 	0 	0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... 	... 	350 	0 	0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney 	... 	... 	350 	0 	0 
Amount payable to Railway Department for 

conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others... 	... 	... 	... 17,000 	0 	0 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public 
Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 12,500 

To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at 
the credit of various Trust and other Accounts 
in the temporary possession of the Govern- 
ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 27,000 

To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Bank of New South Wales ... 	... 	... 31,300 
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 

accounted for 	• • • 	• • • 	... 	... 	2,000 
To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage, Har- 

bour and Light Rates, in certain cases 	... 	200 
To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Public Departments ... 	... 	• • • 	... 	400 
Expenses in connection with the compilation of 

the Historical Records of New South Wales 
—to meet outstanding expenses 	... 	100 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Interest on Advances by Banks in London 	2,500 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes 	... 	75 0 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compensation 3,000 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

0 0 

Compensation Money 	... 	... 	... 70,000 
Darling Harbour Resumptions— Repairs to 

0 0 

Resumed Properties ... 	• • • 	• • • 	... 	5,000 
Adjustment of Salaries under the provisions of 

the Increment Regulations ... 	 6,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Gratuities to Officers on retirement 	 5,000 
Gratuity to Widow of the late E. T. H. Mitchell, 

Compositor, Government Printing Office 	... 	46 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over ... 	... 	£222,371 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	 ....E370,015 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 ...X1,180,604 0 0) 



Act No. , 1904. 10 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£1,180,604 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ...£370,015 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... • • • £222,371 0 0 
Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, 

who lost his life while engaged on duty in 
Pilot Boat at South Head ... . 65 0 0 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislature ... ... 2,200 0 0 

Transport of Lepers—Expenses in connection 
with ... ... 1,040 0 0 

Refunds on Brewers' Licenses paid to Treasury 
since the 5th October, 1901, less amounts 
provided for in Liquor Bill, now before the 
House... 552 0 0 

Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 
and under ... . 75 0 0 

Refund of the equivalent of Poll Tax paid on 
behalf of a Chinese (Kit Chong), who has 
departed from the State ... ... 100 0 0 

Refund of Moiety Assessments under Section 
23 of Land and Income Tax Act... ... 478 0 0 

Refund of Moiety of Stamp Duty on Transfer 
Berry's Trustees, and Trustees of David Berry 
Hospital ... 250 0 0 

Gratuity to Miss Maggie Kenniff, late Folder, 
Government Pritinng Office —retired ... 40 0 0 

597,186 
Less amount reduced in Committee of Supply ... 1,000 

596,186 
Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 

Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1906 .. ... 150,000 

746,186 0 0 

V. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Two millions, nine hundred and ninety-five thousand seven hundred 
and ninety-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
Existing Lines—Working Expenses £2,995,796 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• • • 24, 92 2, 5 86 0 0 

227,171 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



Act No. 	, 1904. 	 11 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£4,922,586 0 0) 

VI. TILE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Three hundred 
and fourteen thousand pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... 
The Judges 	... 
Prothonotary and Registrar-in-Divorce 
Master in Equity 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 
Sheriff 
District Courts ... 
Coroners ... 
Petty Sessions 
Prisons ... 	. 
Public Service Board ... 
Industrial Arbitration ... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 

under " Liquor Act of f 898 " 	 £700 0 0 

£39,723 0 0 
7,383 0 0 
3,165 0 0 
3,790 0 0 
3,208 0 0 
3,308 0 0 

29,090 0 0 
3,907 0 0 
6,180 0 0 

88,512 0 0 
99,321 0 0 
6,900 0 0 
6,323 0 0 

For expenses of Inquiries under " Royal Com-
missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901," and 
Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," sec. 468 	150 	0 0 

For Services of a Law Reporter for Bankruptcy 
and Probate Courts ... 	 ... 	150 	0 0 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued under 
the Liquor Act, &c. 	 ... 	100 	0 0 

Purchase of Law Books, Sm., for Courts of Petty 
Sessions and Department of the Attorney- 
General and of Justice 	... 	... 	1,100 	0 0 

To pay officers 	of 	the Department 	of 	the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 	350 	0 0 

To 	meet 	cost 	of 	Postage 	and 	Telegraphic 
Messages 	... 	 ... 	4,000 	0 0 

To purchase copies of 7th Edition of Australian 
Magistrate (Wilkinson) for supply to Petty 
Sessions Courts 	... 	 ... 	460 	0 0 

To provide for new positions which may be 
created after Estimates have been passed by 
Parliament 	... 	 ... 	450 	0 0 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 
of Verdicts) of all Departments of the State 	6,000 	0 0 

To purchase certain copies of American Reports 
and American Decisions 	... 	... 	112 	0 0 

13,572 0 0 

314,382 0 0 
Less amount reduced in Committee of Supply 382 0 0 

314,000 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£5,236,586 0 0) 



Act No. 	, 1901. 	 12 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...X5,236,586 0 0) 

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Three hundred and nine thousand three hundred 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 	... 	... £211,574 0 0 
Land Appeal Court—Contingencies ... 	700 0 0 
Western Land Board 	... ... 	8,065 0 0 
Pastures Protection Act... ... 	5,952 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To pay compensation in connection with the 

resumption of land for roads under the Public 
Roads Act of 1897 ... 	... 	... 	...£2,000 

Alignment Posts for Towns 	... 	... 	... 	50 
Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption 

of sites, maintenance, improvement, or 
compensation for improvements, fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c.... 	... 6,000 

Necropolis—for General Maintenance of 
Cemetery and extension of roads within it ... 	800 

Refunds of 75 per cent. of Royalty paid on 
Timber cut under contract with the Railway 
Commissioners 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 

To meet cost of postage and railway freight 
stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter-boxes for the 
Department .. 	... 	... 	... 	... 4,000 

Refunds of Rents, Leases, and Licenses, Western 
Division 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 

Subsidy under the Rabbit Act, 1883—Claims 
outstanding since 1889 	... 	... 	... 	283 

Towards acquisition of land for a Recreation 
Ground at Palmer's Island ... 	... 	... 	80 

For improvement of Wentworth Park, prior to 
handing over area to Municipal Council of 
Sydney 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	250 

The acquisition of 10 acres, portion 44, Parish 
Gosford, County Northumberland, to adjust 
errors in surveys of adjoining portions 	50 

Ironside F. J., for preparation of a report on 
matters affecting the Sydney Cricket Ground 
Trust ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	11 

Gratuity to Mrs. Walsh, widow of the late Joseph 
Walsh, Inspector of Conditional Purchases 125 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
14,699 0 0 

Survey of Lands—Contingencies 65,415 0 0 
Trigonometrical Survey of the State —Contingencies 2,870 0 0 
Special Services—Labour Settlements ... 25 0 0 

309,300 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	... ...£5,545,886 0 0) 



Act No. , 1904. 	 13 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

	

(Amount brought over 	 ...L5,545,886 0 0) 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Eight hundred and ninety-six thousand six 
hundred and five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

202. Department of Public Works—Establishment £116,930 0 0 
Less Amount of Salaries chargeable to Loan 

Votes ... 	 ... 	17,000 0 0 
99,930 0 0 

Public Works and Services- 
Roads ... 	 355,500 0 0 
Bridges 	 50,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	 12,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places, Artesian Bores, 
. Water Conservation, and Water Supplies 20,250 0 0 

Harbours and Rivers... 	 18,610 0 0 
Dredge Service 	 83,150 0 0 
Public Buildings 	... 	 57,388 0 0 
Dock Establishment ... 	 7,000 0 0 
Railways and Tramways 	 500 0 0 
Sewerage Construction 	 5,950 0 
Miscellaneous Services 	 4,700 0 0 
Compensations and Gratuities to Employees 

and others for injuries; to relatives in case 
of death ; Gratuities to Employees after 
lengthy service ; for settlement of minor 
claims; and for loss or injury to stock, 
goods, or materials... 	... 	 6,000 0 0 

Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and 
other allowances and pay for temporary 
service 	 20,000 0 0 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Postage, Telegrams, 
Railway Fares, Freights, Stamps, and 
Departmental Contingencies generally ... 11,000 0 0 

652,048 0 0 
Labour Commissioners ... 7,012 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ... 126,705 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ... 10,910 0 0 

896,605 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	..,L6,442,491 0 0) 



Act No. , 1904. 14 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£6,442,491 0 0) 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money nJt exceeding Nine hundred and five 
thousand two hundred and eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
Services following :- 

the Establishments and 

Public Instruction ... £841,763 0 0 
Industrial Schools- 

Nautical School-ship " Sobraon " £10,742 0 0 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 2,942 0 0 
Carpenterian Reformatory ... 3,050 0 0 

16,734 0 0 
4,414 Observatory- 0 0 

Australian Museum ... 6,406 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales 6,828 0 0 
National Art Gallery ... 1,873 0 0 
Labour and Industry Branch ... 3,746 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Minor Repairs ... • • • • • • 500 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... ... ... 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 

1,500 

2,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
For the encouragement of Art ... 400 0 0 
Linnean Society ... 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £2 raised by private contributions ... 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions ... ... 

In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private 
contributions ... ... 

100 

250 

50 

7,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
In aid of Buildings (Educational Institutions) 
In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 

Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools ... ... 

In aid of the " Kemp Memorial Scholarship " 
at the Sydney Technical College, in propor-
tion of £1 for every £1 raised by private 
contributions ... 

4,000 

50 

30 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
15,880 0 0 

Carried over ...£897,644 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...X6,442,491 0 0) 

41, 



• 

Act No. , 1904. 15 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£6,442,491 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over ... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

240. To amount due to Department of Lands for 

... £897,644 0 0 

survey of School sites 
Postage, including cost of Telegraphic Messages 

for the Departments and Services under the 
control of the Minister of Public Instruction 

Gratuity as an act of grace to children of Mrs. 
Rose O'Brien (deceased), late teacher, Public 

£300 

7,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

School, Markwell ... 
International Catalogue of Scientific Literature ; 

six copies, two years' subscriptions ... 

60 

204 

0 

0 

0 

0 
7,564 0 0 

905,208 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and fifty-two thousand three 
hundred and twenty-two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... ... £50,710 0 0 
Stock and Brands Branch 14,668 0 0 
Agriculture Branch ... 42,826 0 0 
School of Mines and Assay Works 600 0 0 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch 2,385 0 0 
Miners' Accident Relief Board... 839 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... 5,500 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than 50 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 7s. 6d. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agriculture or other 
approved objects ... ... 6,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £6,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ...£117,528 0 0 

(Amount carried over ...£7,347,699 0 0) 



Act No. , 1904. 	 16 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 £7,347,699 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 

To meet the cost of subsidising Agricultural, 
Horticultural, and Pastoral Societies receiv-
ing annual subscriptions (from not less than 
50 members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agricultural or other 
approved objects (in cases where shows were 
held prior to 30th June, 1904) 	... 

To meet expenses in connection with the 
reclamation of the Sand-drift, Newcastle ... 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 
Coal Mines and Collieries ... 	... 

Ambulance Classes 
Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 
Purchase of land for a Camping Reserve at 

Gloucester (Re-vote)... 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for Mines Department 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other 
Minerals, and encouraging the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the prospectors 	... 	 ... 

Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing 
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act 	 ... 

Recoup to Metropolitan Pastures Protection 
Board of amount of salary paid to Inspeetor 
of Stock (F. Shawe), July to September, 
1903 (L62 10s.) 

34,794 0 0 
152,322 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 18T JULY, 
1904, TO 30TH JUNE, 1905) 	.., 	 ...L7,500,021 0 0 

£117,528 	0 	0 

£6,000 0 0 

10,000 0 0 

150 0 0 

1,000 0 0 
250 0 0 
200 0 0 

131 0 0 

500 0 0 

15,000 0 0 

1,500 0 0 

63 0 0 

• 



XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1903-1904," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Sixty-nine thousand eight 
hundred and ninety-seven pounds eighteen shillings, for Supplementary 
Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1903, to 30th June, 
1904, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Schedules :— 
Schedule B.—Supplement—Pensions (Military) ... 

Executive and Legislative :— 
Vice-President of the Executive Council—Salaries—Messenger 

• 

Act No. 	, 1904. 	 17 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1903, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1904. 

£22 18 4 

10 8 4 

• 

at £125 per annum from 1st to 30th June, 1903 
Colonial Secretary :— 

Colonial Secretary—Salaries—Under Secretary—Difference be-
tween £600 and £1,000 per annum, from 14th to 30th 
June, 1903 ; Clerk—difference between £325 and £450 
per annum, from 11th April, 1904 ; Messenger, at £190 
per annum, from 1st to 30th June, 1903 ; Messenger—
difference between £190 and £210 per annum, from 1st 
April to 30th June, 1903; Messenger and Hall Porter, State 
Government House—difference between £180 and £190 
per annum, from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 ... 

Auditor-General— 
Salaries—Examiner, at £425 per annum, from 

1st September, 1903, to 30th June, 1904; 
Clerk—difference between £200 and £225 
per annum, from 1st July, 1903 ; Clerk—
difference between £185 and £190 per annum, 
from 1st to 7th July, 1903 ; Clerk—difference 
between £180 and £190 per annum, from 
1st to 8th July, 1903; Cleaner, at £26 per 
annum, from 5th January, 1904 ... 	£392 3 10 

Shortage on salaries owing to estimate of 
savings not being realised ... 	... 	211 7 1 

Carried over 
154—B 

Contingencies— 
Bonus to Mr. J. McKern, Acting Secretary 	50 0 0 
Incidental Expenses, &c. 	... 	 21 1 1 

Police— 
Salaries — Inspector-General, at £1,000 per annum, from 

1st January, 1904 ... 

£77 9 11 

603 10 11 

71 1 1 

500 0 0 

£1,252 1 11 £33 6 8) 



Act No. , 1904. 	 18 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over... 	... £1,252 1 11 £33 6 8 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Police—continued. 
Contingencies— 

Purchase of Site, Police Station, Newcastle £1,690 	0 	0 
Rent of Jetty, Circular Quay 	 ... 	280 	7 	2 
Clifford v. Nolan—Taxed costs, &c. 	... 	889 16 	1 

2,860 3 3 
Medical 	Adviser—Coast 	Hospital— Salaries— Engineer and 

Laundry Attendant—difference between £110 and £150 
per annum, from 1st April, 1904 	... 10 0 0 

Agent-General— 
Contingencies—Incidental Expenses, &c. 	... 	91 	6 	5 
Salaries 	of 	Temporary 	Officers, 	Inspecting 

Engineer's Staff 	... 	... 	... 	... 	683 	1 	10 
774 8 3 

Government Statistician— 
Salaries—Actuary and Chief Clerk, Registrar of Friendly 

Societies and Trades Unions—difference between £425 and 
£500 per annum,from 1st October, 1903 ... 	... 	... 56 5 0 

Government Asylums for the Infirm—Salaries—Clerk, Director's 
Office—difference between £200 and £225 per annum, 
from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 • Clerk and 
Foreman, Newington Asylum—difference between £170 
and 	£190 per annum, from 1st July, 	1902, to 30th 
June, 1903 ; Baker, Macquarie-street—difference between 
£125 and £130 per annum, from 1st January, 	1904 ; 
Baker, Macquarie-street—difference between £104 and 
£115 per annum, from 1st January, 1904... 	... 	... 53 0 0 

State Children's Relief Department—Salaries—Attendant, at 
£30 per annum, from 1st July, 1903 	... 	... 	... 30 0 0 

Fisheries—Salaries—Inspector, at £108 per annum, from 21st 
March, 	1904 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 30 3 10 

Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents— 
Salaries—Draftsman—difference between £280 and £285 per 

annum, from 2nd January, 1904 ; Draftsman—difference 
between £270 and £275 per annum, from 2nd January, 
1904 ; Draftsman—difference between £260 and £265 per 
annum, from 2nd January, 1904 ; Draftsman—difference 
between £250 and £255 per annum, from 2nd January, 
1904 ; Draftsman—difference between £240 and £245 per 
annum, from 2nd January, 1904 ; Draftsman—difference 
between £230 and £235 per annum, from 2nd January, 
1904 ; Draftsman—difference between £220 and £225 per 
annum, from 2nd January 1904 ; Caretaker, Births, Deaths, 
and Marriages—difference between £60 and £70 per 
annum, from 1st November, 1903; increases and increment s 
to salaries under £150 per annum, on account of previous 
financial 	years 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 85 14 11 

Contingencies—Rent of Premises, Castlereagh-street 	... 150 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £5,301 17 2 £33 6 8 



• 

Act No. , 1904. 	 19 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over... 	 ... £5,301 17 2 £33 6 8 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Stores Supply and Tender Board—Salaries—Accountant, at 
£350 per annum, from 1st October, 1903 ; Clerk, at £220 
per annum, from 1st May, 1904; 	Clerk, at £200 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1903 ; Clerk, at £225 per annum, 
from 14th January to 7th March, 1904 ; and £175 per 
annum from 8th March, 1904; Junior Clerk, at £65 per 
annum, from 1st March, 1904; Cleaner, at £50 per annum, 
from 28th September, 1903 ; Junior Messenger, at £26 
per annum, from 1st February, 1904 	... 658 9 11 

Charitable Allowances— 
Charitable Institutions—Aid on condition that 

an equal amount be raised by private annual 
contribution, &c. 	 £591 17 10 

Coonamble Hospital—Special Grant, Typhoid 
outbreak 	 600 	0 	0 

Wallsend Hospital—Isolated Wards, erection 	106 18 	4 
Grafton Benevolent Asylum—Special grant ... 	150 	0 	0 
Sydney Night Refuge—Special grant... 	50 	0 	0 

1,498 16 2 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Central Mine, Broken Hill, Royal Commission 
—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	64 	4 	2 

Mount Kembla Colliery Disaster, Royal Com- 
mission—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	467 	7 10 

Royal Commission on the Decline of the Birth- 
rate—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	684 	3 	9 

Royal Commission on the Decline of the Birth-
rate—Bonus to Secretary (Mr. J. Garlick) for 
services rendered 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 	0 	0 

Royal Commission, Machine Shearers' Union... 	53 	9 	0 
Royal Commission, 	Manufacture 	of 	Loco- 

motives 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,305 	0 	0 
Royal Commission, West Wyalong Munici- 

pality—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	63 	0 	0 
Murray River Inter-State Royal Commission— 

Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	662 	12 	0 
Murray River Inter-State Royal Commission— 

Gratuity to Mr. J. Davis, Under Secretary 
for Public Works Department, for services 
rendered 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	315 	0 	0 

Royal Commission, s.s. " Balmain "—Expenses 	26 	5 	0 
Royal Commission on Government Asylums at 

Rookwood and Newington—Expenses 	... 	65 15 	8 

Carried over ... 	 £3,806 17 	5 

Carried over 	 ... £7,459 3 3 	£33 6 8 



Act No. , 1904. 20 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICE'S OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over... £7,459 3 3 £33 6 8 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Brought over... £3,806 17 5 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

State Clothing Factory—Alterations ... ... 31 17 1 
Broken Hill—Relief to Unemployed ... ... 1,709 19 9 
Imperial Institute, London—Expenses ... 227 8 1 
Ballina Fire Brigade ... ... ... ... 1 8 0 
Expenses in connection with inquiry into case 

of A. E. Hibble, late Examiner, Chief 
Secretary's Department ... ... ... 3 3 4 

" Tresco," Elizabeth Bay, Residence of Naval 
Officer-in-charge—Ground rent ... ... 48 15 0 

Freight, Insurance, &c. ... ... ... 56 8 4 
Leichhardt and Petersham United Friendly 

Societies—Refund of expenses ... ... 34 2 0 
Deniliquin District—Relief of distress 100 0 0 
Wallsend District—Relief of distress ... 25 0 0 
Eungonia District—Relief of distress... 25 0 0 
Relief to persons in destitute circumstances 1,347 7 7 
Bulli Friendly Societies—Special grant ... 100 0 0 
Reduction of Members Referendum—Expenses 1,920 4 5 
Electoral Districts Commission—Expenses 1,295 7 3 
Surgical Aid Society—Special grant ... ... 50 0 0 
Kindergarten Union—Special grant in aid of 

Kindergarten Classes—further sum ... 100 0 0 
Woolloomooloo Bay Government Swimming 

Baths ... ... ... ... ... ... 84 3 11 
Flood Refuge Reserve, Clifton—Special grant 15 0 0 
Public Accounts Committee—Expenses ... 8 18 6 
Local Government Convention—Expenses ... 274 17 4 
Reception of the Governor-General—Expenses 136 16 9 
Royal Visit—Expenses ... ... ... 20 0 10 
Imperial Contingent Pay Office—Office Ex- 

penses in connection with disbursements of 
pay and allowances to returned soldiers of 
Imperial Contingents ... ... ... 1,762 1 6 

Municipal Rates, Royal Naval Home... ... 121 17 5 
Royal North Shore Hospital—Approaches ... 181 18 1 
Gratuity to member of the State Naval Con- 

tingent to China ... ... ... ... 22 17 6 
Funeral expenses of member of State Naval 

Contingent to China ...... ... ... 9 6  0 
Attestation fees paid to Major Boam for en- 

rolling members of Imperial Contingent— 
disallowed by War Office ... ... ... 35 19 0 

Carried over ... £13,556 9 7 

Carried over ... £7,459 3 3 £33 6 8 

• 



Act No. , 1904. 	 21 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £7,459 3 3 	£33 6 8 
• 

a 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	••• 	 £13,556 9 7 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Wm. Black, Government Domains, compassionate 
allowance, further sum 	... 	... 	... 	90 0 0 

Zoological Society—Special grant 	... 	... 	150 0 0 
Queen Victoria Homes for Consumptives, 

Horticultural Fete, Prince Alfred Park— 
decoration ... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	54 3 4 

Queen Victoria Homes for Consumptives— 
purchase of goods 	... 	... 	... 	... 	37 2 6 

Fees, &c., Pension Board appointed in connec- 

	

tion with South African Contingents 	... 	18 18 0 
13,906 13 5 

  

  

21,365 16 8 

• 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 
Treasury—Salaries—Junior Clerk, at £80 per annum, from 1st 

December, 1903; Messenger and Caretaker-difference 
between £120 and £130 per annum, from 15th October, 
1903 ; Housekeeper—difference between £85 and £100, 
from 15th October, 1903 ... 

Land and Income Tax — Salaries — Draftsman — difference 
between £200 and £210 per annum, from 8th March, 1904 

Government Printer—Salaries—Engineer, Fitter, and Turner, 
at £208 per annum, from 1st October, 1903 ; Fitter—
difference between £170 and £180 per annum, from 1st 
November, 1903 ... 	 ••• 

Shipping Master—Salaries—Cashier—difference between £250 
and £300 per annum, from 1st June, 1904 	••• 

Navigation Department— 
Salaries — Assistant Surveyor, at £300 per annum, from 

1st May, to 30th June, 1903; Engineer's Surveyor, at 
£300 per annum, from 1st July, to 31st August, 1903 ; 
Inspector at £250 per annum, from 22nd December, 
1903 ; Clerk, at £225 per annum, from 1st November to 
31st December, 1903; Clerk, at £190 per annum, from 
1st September to 31st October, 1903 ; Caretaker, Stockton 
Wharf—difference between £145 and £150 per annum, 
from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 ... 	•.• 

Contingencies— 
Insurance, s.s. " Victoria " 	 878 2 6 
California Shipping Co. v. Walker—Damages 

and taxed costs ... 	 583 5 0 

64 9 7 

3 2 10 

162 13 4 

4 3 4 

305 17 9 

1,461 7 6 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 	... £2,001 14 4 	£21,399 3 4 



 

Act No. , 1904. 	 22 

 

  

 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	..- £2,001 14 4 £21,399 3 4 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Colonial Light-houses—Salaries—Light-keeper, Crowdy Head, 

at £154 per annum, from 1st February, 1904 ' • 	First 
Assistant Light-keeper, Point Perpendicular, at £120 per 
annum, from 26th April to 30th June, 1903 	... 	... 84 19 4 

Administration of Old-age Pension Act—Salaries—Registrar—
difference between £150 and £550 per annum, from 19th 
October, 1903; Examiner, at £200 per annum, from 1st 
May, 1904; Clerk—difference between £93 and £100 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903; Junior 
Clerk—difference between £50 and £100 per annum, from 
1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903 ' • Junior Clerk, at £50 
per annum, from 25th to 30th June, 1903 ; Junior Messenger 
—difference between £26 and £39 per annum, from 1st 
February, 1903 ; Junior Messenger, at £26 per annum, 
from 23rd December, 1903 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 403 17 1 

Weights and Measures — Salaries — Attendant — difference 
between £52 and £59 10s. per annum, from 1st January, 
1903, to 30th April, 1904 	... 	... 	... 10 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Resumed Properties Area—Compensation for 

transfer of Hotel license 	... 	... 	... £100 0 0 
Rocks Resumed Areas—Fees for Plans, Sze. ... 246 5 0 
Darling Harbour and Rocks Resumptions-- 

Refund of Land Tax 	... 	... 	... 309 5 8 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Mrs. A. A. 

Kron, in settlement of claim for disturbance 
of lease 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 75 0 0 

Darling Harbour Resumptions—Amount ad-
vanced on account of rent to Mrs. Rembold 
(in error) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 112 6 6 

Parbury's Wharf — Working 	Expenses of 
Hydraulic Lift 	... 	... 	... 	... 277 14 10 

Compensation for Rice damaged in Argyle Bond 60 18 6 
Inspectors of Stock—Pensions... 	... 	... 676 15 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses 	... 	... 	... 44 2 0 
Interest on the Overdraft—General Banking 

Account 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 964 10 4 
Vice-Regal Trip to Trial Bay ... 	... 	... 83 5 4 
Expenses of Search for s.s. " Ovalau "... 	... 301 9 5 
Mount Kosciusko Observatory—Expenses in 

connection with closing of Station ... 	... 11 17 10 
Lambton Citizens' Committee—Grant in lieu of 

subsidy under Municipalities Relief Act of 
1902 	... 	... 	... 	... 31 2 11 

Carried over ... £3,294 13 4 

Carried over ••• ... £2,500 10 9 £21.399 3 4 



Act No. , 1904. 	 23 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1901," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

• 

Brought over 	... 	 • • • 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Brought over... 	... £3,294 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

To meet Interest on Special Deposit by the 
Savings Bank of New South Wales 	... 	394 

Fire Insurance on State Properties 	... 	... 	194 
Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 

Legislature 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,071 

	

Management, &c., of Inscribed Stock ... 	... 	187 

13 

1 
10 

11 
4 

... 

4 

1 
9 

5 
2 

£2,500 10 9 £21,399 3 4 

Forfeited Deposits on Tenders refunded 243 19 1 
State Military Contingents to South Africa-- 

Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,221 19 1 
Land Valuation for Stamp Duty purposes 	... 638 19 0 
Resumption of Land, West Wyalong—Re-vote 25 0 D 
A. T. Helmich, Government Printing Office— 

Gratuity 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 30 0 0 
Hillston Municipal Council — special grant, 

clearing scrub 	... 	... 	... 	... 200 0 0 
0. P. Thorpe, Navigation Department—com- 

passionate allowance—Advance on account of 25 0 0 
Eliza Gunning — refund of portion of Hotel 

license 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 15 0 0 
Railway and Tramway Capital Account— 

Committee expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 74 7 6 
Amount required to cover Interest on Con- 

ditional Purchase 83-5, Balranald 31 11 6 
8,647 16 11 

Attorney-General and Justice :— 11,148 7 8 

Attorney-General and Justice— 
Salaries—Acting 	Chief 	Justice—difference 

between £2,600 and £3,500 per annum, from 

a 

1st November, 	1903, to 	15th December, 
1903 ; Acting Chief Justice, at £3,500 per 
annum, from 16th December, 1903, to 26th 
February, 	1904 ; 	Tipstaff, 	at 	£150 	per 
annum, from 16th December, 1903, to 26th 
February, 1904 845 2 11 

Shortage in Salaries, owing to estimates of 
savings not being realised 	... 420 5 9 

• 1,265 8 8 
Sheriff— 

Salaries — Court-keeper — difference 	between 
£52 and £60 per annum, from 1st November, 
1903 	... 5 4 2 

Shortage in Salaries, owing to estimates of 
savings not being realised 	... 154 5 6 

159 9 8 

Carried over ... 	... £1,424 18 4 	£32,547 11 0 



Act No. 	, 1904. 	 24 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1904—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 

Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 
Coroners—Salaries—City Coroner, difference between £500 and 

£750 per annum from 1st to 	30th November, 1903; 
Deputy City Coroner, difference between £200 and £650 per 

£1,424 18 4 £32,547 11 0 

annum from 1st December, 1903, to 29th February, 1904 133 6 8 
Petty Sessions— 

Salaries—Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions, 
Orange, difference between £115 and £150 
per annum from 11th January to 30th April, 
1904 ; Junior Clerk, Cootamundra, difference 
between £65 and £80 per annum from 7th 
March, 1904... 	 ... 	£15 	9 	8 

Shortage on Salaries, owing to estimate of 
savings not being realised 	... 	... 	1,290 	9 	6 

1,305 19 2 
Prisons—Contingencies—Gratuity to Mr. S. McCauley, Deputy 

Comptroller-General, Darlinghurst Gaol 	... 100 0 0 
Public Service Board— 

Salaries—Salaries of Officers of Public Works 
Department transferred to other Departments 2,466 	4 	5 

Shorthand Writer, at £150 per annum from 
12th August, to 30th November, 1903 	... 	45 11 	3 

2,511 15 8 
Contingencies—Purchase of Lease of Premises 950 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services-- 
Clerical Relieving Staff—Salaries 	 2,194 12 	7 
Attorney-General 	v. 	Dickson and 	others— 

Taxed costs 	 534 12 	8 
2,729 5 3 

9,155 5 1 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Compensation for improvements in the Old 

Show Ground, Blayney 	... 	... 	150 	0 	0 
Bathurst Racecourse—Purchase of site 	... 	656 	6 	7 
Deposit in connection with purchase of land, 

parish of Gosford 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 	12 10 	0 
Noxious Animals Destruction Boards—Special 

Grant ... 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 	757 	0 	0 
1,575 16 7 

1,575 16 7 

Carried over ... £43,278 12 8 



Act No. , 1904. 25 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1901—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £43,278 12 8 
Secretary for Public Works :— 

Public Works Department— 
Salaries—Board of Reference—Advisory 

Member at £200 per annum, from 22nd 
March, 1904 ; Cadet--difference between 
£80 and £100 per annum from 19th October, 
1903 ; Plan Mounter—difference between 
£97 10s. and £100 per annum, from 23rd 
October, 1903 ; Messenger—difference 
between £60 and £82 10s. per annum, from 
1st December, 1903 ... £84 5 2 

Shortages in Salaries owing to amount on 
account of Loan Services being charged to 
Votes in the Revenue Estimates-in-Chief ... 4,148 14 10 

4,233 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Broken Hill—Relief Works for the Unem- 
ployed... ... ... ... ... ... 5,702 17 11 

Broken Hill Relief—Water supplied by the 
South Australian Government Railways ... 5,200 0 6 

Broken Hill—Condensers ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Erskineville Municipal Council—Special grant 

for drainage ... ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 
Railway, Nevertire to Warren—Old claim ... 35 0 -0 
Demolition Works, Market and Elizabeth 

streets... ... ... ... ... ... 48 4 1 
Official visit of Mr. H. Deane, Engineer-in- 

Chief, Railway and Tramway Construction, 
to Vancouver and Europe—Expenses....137 9 2 

Official visit to America of Mr. L. A. B. Wade, 
Principal Engineer, Water and Sewerage 
Construction—Expenses ... ... ... 214 12 7 

Shelter Sheds for Waterside Workers... 33 12 0 
Relief Works for the Unemployed ... 895 12 9 
P. Redding, compassionate allowance... ... 50 0 0 
Special grant for Relief Road Works, Cowra 

District ... ... ... ... • • • 100 0 0 
Woonoona Post Office—Compensation for land 

resumed, dx. ... ... ... ... ... 221 12 8 
Road Deviation, Underbank to Chichester, 

Tunnvbuc ... ... ... ... 252 10 0 
Day Labour Inquiry—Expenses ... ... 232 19 4 
General Post Office—Additions, in settlement 

of claims (being liability incurred prior to 
transfer of Department to the Commonwealth) 153 6 8 

Watering Tram-lines, Newcastle and District... 44 7 3 
Prince Alfred Hospital Inquiry—Expenses ... 216 13 6 

14,838 18 5 

Carried over ,t, £19,071 18 5 £43,278 12 8 
154—C 



Act No. , 1904. 	 26 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1901—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... £19,071 18 5 £43,278 12 8 

Secretary for Public Works—continued. 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 

Salaries — Junior Clerk — difference between 
£110 and £130 per annum, from 1st October, 
1903, to 31st January, 1904 ; Junior Clerk--
difference between £65 and £80 per annum, 
from 1st October, 1903, to 31st January, 
1904 ; Junior Clerk at £26 per annum, from 
14th September, 1903, to 31st January, 1904 	£21 11 	3 

Members of Board—Fees 	 22 	0 	0 
43 11 3 

19,115 9 8 
Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 

Public Instruction Department—Salaries—Acting Under Secre-
tary—difference between £750 and £1,000 per annum, 
from 1st October, 1903 ; Acting Chief Inspector—difference 
between £650 and £750 per annum, from 1st October, 
1903 ; Acting Deputy Chief Inspector—difference between 
£560 and £650 per annum, from 1st October, 1903 330 0 0 

Industrial Schools— 
Nautical Schoolship "Sobraon "— 

Re-sheathing Hull, &c. 	 41 	5 	7 
Special grant to Chaplains 	... 	 50 	0 	0 

91 5 7 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 

Glebe Working Men's Institute—Special grant . 	100. 0 	0 
Euston School of Arts—Special grant 	. 	40 	0 	0 

140 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—Teachers' Conference Delegates—Ex-

penses... 608 4 5 
1,169 10 0 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture 
Mines Department--Salaries—Clerk at £225 per annum, from 

4th August to 31st October, 1903 ... 54 8 9 
Agricultural Branch—Salaries—Registrar, Bathurst 	Experi- 

mental Farm, at £125 per annum, from 18th February, 
1904 ; Manager, Cowra Farm, at £200 per annum, from 
11 t h April, 1904 	... 90 8 5 

Commercial Agents—Salaries—Commercial Agent in the East, 
at £750 per annum, from 1st to 21st December, 1903, less 
amount advanced on account ; Commercial Agent in the 

- 	East, at £750 per annum, from 1st October, 1903, to 30th 
November, 1903 153 12 7 

Carried over £298 9 9 £63,563 12 4 



Act No. , 1904. 	 27 

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1903-1904," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1903-1901—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	... £298 	9 	9 £63,563 12 4 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture—continued, 

Miscellaneous Services— 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti- 

cultural, and Pastoral Societies, &c. 	...£5,989 17 5 
Rabbit Act, 1883—Subsidy on account of 1887 	45 18 6 

6,035 15 11 
6,334 5 8 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1903-1904" 	... 	• " 	• • • £69,897 18 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 
1904, TO 30TH JUNE, 1905... 

FROM 1ST 	JULY, 
... £7,500,021 0 0 

GROSS TOTAL ... £7,569,918 18 0 

The Treasurer of the said State shall issue and. pay theTreasurer shall pay 
said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore by warrant or order. 
mentioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by 
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said 
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments 
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said State ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in connection with 
any of the State Departments transferred to the Commonwealth on or 
after the date of such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to Treasurer shall be 
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in amt  we  ey  ds paid by 

 credit for 
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of Short title. 
1904-1905." 

Sydney : William Applegate Gullick, Government Printer.-1001. 
[18. 3d.] 




